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Executive Summary 

Beca Limited (Beca) has been commissioned by Hamilton City Council (HCC) to undertake a Preliminary 

Site Investigation - Contamination (PSI) of the proposed Rotokauri Strategic Infrastructure Designation (the 

Project) in Hamilton, Waikato. 

Purpose and scope 

The purpose of the desk study is the following: 

● Identify current or historical activities listed on the Ministry for the Environment Hazardous Activities and 

Industries List (HAIL) within and adjacent to the Project to determine the likelihood of potential contaminants 

in soils.  

● Comment on potential requirements for the proposed works under the following legislation: 

– Waikato Regional Plan – Land and Soil Module. 

– Resource Management (National Environmental Standard for Assessing and Managing Contaminants 

in Soil to Protect Human Health) Regulations 2011 (NESCS). 

The scope of the assessment was to undertake a desk-based review of selected information sources. Given 

the number of properties located within (or immediately surrounding) the Project, a staged approach was 

undertaken to achieve the purpose of the assessment. Details of the approach to assessment and Stage 1 

and Stage 2 investigations are provided in Section 2.3 of this report. 

It is recommended that prior to any further work (such as soil sampling investigations based on the findings 

of this report), a review of this early-stage PSI is undertaken and depending on time lapsed, further desktop 

review be undertaken to best inform the scope of any sampling. 

Summary of key findings 

Based on the information reviewed in this investigation, a HAIL map is included in Appendix A that details 

the areas where potentially contaminative activities have been identified. In this map, areas are referenced 

‘Site 1’ through to ‘Site 14’. Reference to these areas is made in each report section respectively. 

Stage 1 Investigation 

Based on the information reviewed as part of Stage 1 in the original 2022 assessment, and the 

categorisation process undertaken, a total of 13 properties were selected for further investigation in Stage 2. 

These properties were those identified to be either Category 1 or Category 2 as follows: 

● Category 1: A site / property that the Project runs directly through where there is potentially an elevated 

risk to human health or the environment. 

● Category 2: A site  /property that the Project runs directly through where additional information provided 

indicates the risk to human health or the environment is low OR a site / property that is immediately 

adjacent where earthworks are proposed where there is potentially an elevated risk to human health or 

the environment. 

Note: Category 3 properties that were identified to be HAIL sites based on Waikato Regional Council 

information that were not pulled through for Stage 2 investigation will still require consideration under the 

NESCS if works are proposed in these areas. 

As part of the Resource Management Act Section 92 further information response process, amendments to 

this report have been made to include an updated 2024 Waikato Regional Council Land Use Information 

Register request, and an HCC contaminated land information request.   
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Stage 2 Investigation 

Information reviewed as part of the Stage 2 investigation in the 2022 assessment provided further details of 

properties identified through the Stage 1 assessment. Through this process potential contaminants of 

concern have been identified for each HAIL activity and an exposure pathway assessment has been 

undertaken.  

PSI key findings 

This PSI has identified 14 HAIL sites within or within 100m of the Project that may have potential to impact 

on site soils. These are depicted in Appendix A. The following are the HAIL activities that have been 

identified: 

● A1: Agrichemicals, including commercial premises used by spray contractors for filling, storing, or 

washing out tanks for agrichemical application 

● A8: Livestock dip or spray race operations 

● A10: Persistent pesticide bulk storage or use including sport turfs, market gardens, orchards, glass 

houses or spray sheds 

● A17: Storage tanks or drums for fuel, chemicals or liquid waste 

● A18: Wood treatment or preservation including the commercial use of antisapstain chemicals during 

milling, or bulk storage of treated timber outside 

● F4: Motor vehicle workshops 

● F6: Railway yards including good handling yards, workshops, refuelling facilities, or maintenance areas 

● F7: Service stations including retail or commercial refuelling facilities 

● F8: Transport depots or yards including areas used for refuelling or the bulk storage of hazardous 

substances 

● G5: Waste disposal to land (excluding where biosolids have been used as soil conditioners) 

● I: Any other land that has been subject to the intentional or accidental release of a hazardous substance 

in sufficient quantity that it could be a risk to human health or the environment 

Development implications and next steps 

The development of the Project will include ‘trigger activities’ within “pieces of land” as defined by the 

NESCS, and therefore consent under the NESCS is likely to be required. Two potential options in terms of 

contaminated land specific resource consenting have been discussed in Section 8 of this report.  

In summary, whichever pathway is selected in terms of resource consenting for this Project, soil sampling in 

the form of a DSI may be required where works are proposed within identified HAIL areas.  

It is likely that a Contaminated Soils Management Plan (CSMP) will need to be prepared for the works. A 

CSMP will be required either to support a ‘global’ discretionary NESCS resource consent application, or to 

meet the relevant criteria under a permitted activity and / or staged consent approach. 

Regarding the Waikato Regional Plan, it is recommended that a full review of the rules under the 

Waikato Regional Plan be undertaken by a planner to determine whether a discharge resource 

consent is required in relation to the proposed soil disturbance works. 
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1 Introduction 

Beca Limited (Beca) has been commissioned by Hamilton City Council (HCC) to undertake a Preliminary Site 

Investigation - Contamination (PSI) of the proposed Rotokauri Strategic Infrastructure Designation (the Project) 

in Hamilton, Waikato.  

1.1 Project Description 

This PSI report has been prepared to support the Notice of Requirement (NoR) being prepared by Beca on 

behalf of HCC as a requiring authority pursuant to section 167 of the Resource Management Act 1991 (RMA). 

HCC requires land to be designated in Hamilton City for the construction and operation of a key transportation 

network and strategic infrastructure corridor to service the Rotokauri growth cell. The Project will enable:  

● Land required for key strategic infrastructure to be secured by HCC. 

● Future construction of the strategic infrastructure networks. 

● Facilitate planned future urban growth within the Rotokauri area. 

The Project is situated in the northwest of Hamilton and is identified on the Rotokauri Structure Plan (RSP) 

as shown in Figure 1 below. The Rotokauri growth cell is an existing greenfield area and has been signalled 

for urbanisation since 1989. Iterations of the RSP have been in place since 2005 providing a land use 

development blueprint that enables, and will in time, result in a predominantly residential urban environment. 

The Rotokauri growth cell currently sustains a mixture of remnant rural land uses (pastoral farming, cropping 

and rural lifestyle living) and transitional urbanisation land uses envisaged under the RSP. The RSP provides 

for other urban activities including industrial, employment, educational, recreational, commercial (Suburban 

Centre) and associated network infrastructure as shown in Figure 2-8: Rotokauri Structure Plan1 of the 

Hamilton City District Plan (HCDP). 

The RSP requires the advanced or concurrent development of critical infrastructure to unlock the 

urbanisation planned in the catchment, including the designated Rotokauri Greenway corridor and the 

proposed Rotokauri Arterial Network. The Rotokauri Greenway is a necessary precursor to the construction 

of a significant component of the Rotokauri Arterial Network.  

Urbanisation is under way in the Rotokauri growth cell with various consents lodged and several obtained by 

adjacent landowners and developers. Particularly relevant to the Rotokauri Arterial Network are the 

subdivision consents granted to RDL (197 lots) and Te Wetini Developments (5 lots). It is acknowledged that 

a degree of integration between HCC as the requiring authority and the development community is 

necessary during this transitional development phase. As such, it is anticipated the Rotokauri Strategic 

Infrastructure may be refined in co-ordination with adjacent landowners in the future. 

 

  

 

1 https://hamilton.isoplan.co.nz/eplan/rules/0/17/0/0/0/79  

https://hamilton.isoplan.co.nz/eplan/rules/0/17/0/0/0/79
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Figure 1: Rotokauri Development Location Plan (Source: Hamilton City Council Urban Growth Strategy, 2023) 
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The Project as depicted in Figure 2 below covers a combined 5.8km length of corridors, including the design 

of a new 5.2km corridor relating to greenfield area which will support future growth and development in 

Rotokauri. 

● Proposed major arterial – approx. 0.7km on existing roads (purple) 

● Proposed minor arterials – approx. 3.8km (red)            

● Proposed collector roads – approx. 0.8km (yellow) 

● Proposed local roads – approx. 0.5km adjoining the realigned Arthur Porter Drive (blue) 

This includes a north-south corridor that commences in the north at the State Highway 39 (SH39) and Koura 

Drive roundabout, and proceeds in a south-eastern direction to the future intersection with Te Wetini Drive. 

There are also two east-west corridors (Te Kowhai East Road and Chalmers Road) that align with existing 

grade separated underpasses under State Highway 1 and link the Rotokauri growth cell to key transport 

destinations, and the wider Hamilton city transportation network. Arthur Porter Drive is a strategic local road 

(collector) connection which with an enhanced connection between two existing portions of the corridor to 

better connect the transportation network in this location. 

The proposed design of the transport network has a strong urban design focus contributing to achieving HCC’s 

strategic objectives for land use planning, urban growth infrastructure provision and economic development. 

These include those core aspects associated with the primary use of multimodal transportation and secondary 

functions of a strategic network designation including associated infrastructure provisions and how they affect 

the spatial requirements of the land to be designated. Broadly, these include multimodal transportation 

facilities, bus stops, parking, spatial provisions for utilities network including three waters infrastructure, 

connections to recreational spaces and small amenity areas where there is a transition in land-use or context.  

The Project also includes associated stormwater facilities including treatment swales directly associated with 

the road that are needed to provide an appropriate level of treatment and allow the construction of the transport 

network to give effect to the proposed designation. Some elements of the broader Rotokauri scheme overlap 

with the proposed designation for the stormwater areas with specific wetland treatment areas to be included 

within the designated corridor.  

The Project will build on the Greenway Project with stormwater facilities intended to work in conjunction with 

the Greenway and provide modal connections which enhance the identified recreation functions associated 

with the Greenway. Further descriptions and details of the Rotokauri Greenway and the interfacing aspects 

relevant to the proposal are outlined in the NoR document. 
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Figure 2: Proposed Rotokauri Arterial Network (Source: Hamilton City Council)   
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1.2 Purpose and scope 

For the purposes of this report, the Project area, as shown in Figure 3 will be referred to as ‘the alignment’ 

hereon. 

The purpose of the desk study is the following: 

● Identify current or historical activities listed on the Ministry for the Environment Hazardous Activities and 

Industries List (HAIL) within and adjacent to the alignment to determine the likelihood of potential 

contaminants in soils within the alignment.  

● Comment on potential requirements for the proposed works under the following legislation: 

– Waikato Regional Plan – Land and Soil Module. 

– Resource Management (National Environmental Standard for Assessing and Managing Contaminants 

in Soil to Protect Human Health) Regulations 2011 (NESCS). 

The scope of works included a partial inspection of the alignment and a desk-based review of historical 

background information, including:  

● Review of the following information sources: 

– Publicly available historical aerial photographs on and within a 100m radius of the alignment. Aerials 

were reviewed as of March 2022. 

– Waikato Regional Council (WRC) HAIL Register and any associated relevant reports for properties on 

and within a 100m radius of the alignment. WRC information was obtained in March 2022 and then an 

updated information package was obtained in March 2024. 

– HCC HAIL Register information for any information they hold relating to the alignment in addition to that 

provided by WRC. HCC contamination information was obtained in March 2024.  

– HCC property files for selected properties that are deemed to require further desk-based investigation, 

located within, or within an approximate 100m radius of the alignment. These records were as of March 

2022. 

– Records of Title for selected properties that are deemed to require further desk-based investigation, 

located within, or within a 100m radius of the alignment.  

– Discharge resource consent information within an approximate 1km radius of the proposed alignment. 

– Published local geology and hydrogeology within a 100m radius of the proposed alignment. 

● An opportunity to view the general alignment area was undertaken as part of a multi-disciplinary site visit 

in December 2019 and only selected areas were able to be visited. A walkover in line with Contaminated 

Land Management Guidelines (CLMG) has not been undertaken as part of this PSI and will be 

undertaken during the detailed investigation scoping. 

● Most of the alignment is rural farmland and was able to be viewed from vantage points during the site visit. 

● Assessment of the proposed works under the requirements of the NESCS and Waikato Regional Plan. 

● Review of any other information considered relevant which becomes available during the timeframe for 

report delivery. 

This assessment has been undertaken and reported in general accordance with the Ministry for the 

Environment (MfE) Contaminated Land Management Guidelines No. 1 – Reporting on Contaminated Sites in 

New Zealand (2021) and MfE Contaminated Land Management Guidelines No. 5 – Site Investigation and 

Analysis (2021). 
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2 Site Description and Assessment Approach 

2.1 Site location and area 

The alignment is in Rotokauri, a committed residential greenfield growth cell in Hamilton. The alignment is 

approximately 5.8km in total length and is located within a predominantly ‘greenfield catchment’. The alignment 

is identified in Figure 3 below. 

 

Figure 3: The alignment (red) (Base image source: Nearmap 2024). 

2.2 Proposed works 

HCC requires land to be designated for the construction and operation strategic transport and stormwater 

infrastructure.  

The alignment consists of one main route which starts at the Te Kowhai Road roundabout, descending south 

to the Te Wetini Drive locality. This route will be designated as a ‘minor arterial’ and will consist of a two-lane 

road. Several additional proposed corridors run east off the main route, through a predominately commercial 

area, before connecting with existing roads in Hamilton City. These routes include a mixture of collector roads 

(two lanes), minor arterials (two lanes) and major arterials (four lanes). Widening works will additionally be 

undertaken on several existing roads within the proposed designation. 

The exact design and associated soil disturbance volumes are not known at the time of this assessment. 
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2.3 Approach to assessment 

The alignment currently passes through several properties, with multiple landowners and tenancies. This 

assessment is of the alignment with an approximate 100m buffer area around it.  The approach outlined below 

was taken to achieve the purpose of identifying any potential contaminative activities that have occurred within 

or within 100m of the alignment, particularly where migration of contaminants to the alignment may be possible. 

Figure 4 below illustrates the approach to assessment as a flow chart. 

 

Figure 4: Approach to assessment flow. The HCC Land Use register was also reviewed for information that was in 
addition to the WRC LUIR information in response to s92 questions. 

Due to the number of properties located within and within 100m of the alignment, the information review that 

forms this PSI has been undertaken in a staged approach as follows: 

● Stage 1: for all properties within, and within an approximate 100m distance surrounding the alignment, the 

following selected information sources were reviewed: 

- Historical aerial photography 

- WRC Land Use Information Register 

- Consented Activities 
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- An ‘alignment walkover’ was also undertaken to make observations of the general area of the alignment.  

● Following the completion of Stage 1, properties were categorised (Section 2.3.1) to inform whether further 

assessment was required. The following information sources were then reviewed if a property was selected 

for Stage 2 assessment: 

- Property Files 

- Certificates of Title. 

This report is formatted to follow the approach outlined above. 

Note: Information from HCC’s Land Use Register was sought in March 2024. The information request made 

to HCC was specific to the land parcels within the alignment as outlined in Figure 3. HCC’s Land Use Register 

is held on a property address basis of which some information provided by HCC was not relevant to the 

alignment. The review of HCC information was specifically for anything that was new or additional to the 

information provided by WRC. This exercise was undertaken in response to RMA Section 92 queries in March 

2024.  

2.3.1 Categorisation 

To determine whether the properties discussed in the Stage 1 sections would be selected for Stage 2 

investigation, the following categorisation framework has been used specifically during the Stage 1 

assessment (Section 3): 

● Category 1: A site / property that the alignment runs directly through where there is potentially an elevated 

risk to human health or the environment. 

● Category 2: A site / property that the alignment runs directly through where additional information provided 

indicates the risk to human health or the environment is low OR a site / property that is immediately adjacent 

where earthworks are proposed where there is potentially an elevated risk to human health or the 

environment. 

● Category 3: A site / property located adjacent or a distance away from the alignment where the risk to 

human health or the environment is considered low. 

In summary, in the Stage 1 properties or sites that were categorised as Category 1 or Category 2 were 

selected for Stage 2 assessment. However, it is noted that some sites / properties have been categorised as 

Category 3 due to distance from the alignment OR risk to receptors is considered low, but they already are 

classified as HAIL sites by WRC (and will need to be considered as such in any future work). 

2.3.2 Map and site references 

Based on the information reviewed in this investigation, a HAIL map is included in Appendix A that details the 

areas where potentially contaminative activities have been identified. In this map, areas are referenced ‘Site 

1’ through to ‘Site 14’. Reference to these areas is made in each report section respectively. 

2.4 Current and surrounding land use 

The predominant land use of the alignment is dry stock grazing, dairy farming activity, and road (in areas of 

existing road). The surrounding land use generally consists of rural activities and lifestyle blocks. To the east 

of the alignment is a developing commercial/industrial area where various businesses (such as motor vehicle 

workshops) are present.  

The corridors which run east off the main alignment route, travel beneath the Waikato Expressway before 

running through a developing commercial/industrial area.  
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A residential subdivision, the Waikato Institute of Technology (Wintec) and Nga Taiatea Wharekura High 

School are present adjacent to the latter portion (south) of the alignment.  

2.5 Topography  

The topography of the alignment is gently undulating with upward slopes both towards the eastern and western 

ends of the alignment. The area to the east that is predominantly farmland has many farm drains that traverse 

the properties. The commercial/industrial area to the west appears to have been reworked over time as part 

of the ongoing development.  

2.6 Sensitive receptors and hydrology 

Lake Rotokauri is present approximately 1.4km southwest of the alignment at its closet point. Lake Rotokauri 

is a peat lake and is part of the Waipa peat lake complex. Lake Rotokauri drains to the Waipa River through 

the Ohote Stream. A weir at the outlet controls the lake level.  

Lake Waiwhakareke (Horseshoe Lake) is additionally present approximately 350m southwest of the alignment 

at its closet point. Lake Waiwhakareke ultimately drains to Lake Rotokauri. Both Lake Rotokauri and Lake 

Waiwhakareke are of a degraded quality due to the surrounding rural, residential and industrial land uses. 

However, significant regeneration works have been undertaken to improve both water quality and surrounding 

vegetation.  

There are several unnamed streams or farm drains across the wider alignment area.  

The Waikato Institute of Technology (Wintec) and Nga Taiatea Wharekura High School are located north of 

the latter portion of the alignment respectively.  

2.7 Geology and hydrogeology 

The alignment crosses through several geological units as prescribed by the New Zealand Institute of 

Geological and Nuclear Sciences2 and listed below. 

● Holocene swamp deposits and peat with a description of ‘Soft, dark brown to black, organic mud, muddy 

peat and woody peat. 

● Alluvial deposits with a description of ‘Alluvium as above, but dominated by primary and reworked, non-

welded ignimbrite. 

● Hinuera Formation with a description of ‘Cross-bedded pumice sand, silt and gravel with interbedded peat’. 

Several geotechnical investigations have been undertaken in various locations on or within proximity of the 

alignment. A summary of the two closest geotechnical reports is included below. Locations of these 

investigations are shown on Figure 5 below.  

1 - The investigation was undertaken in March 2018 by Beca Ltd3. Investigation of the site encountered a 

variable profile of silt, sand and clay layers with interbedded organic silt or peat lenses. The investigations 

within the site and general vicinity encountered groundwater between 0.2m and 3.8m below ground level. 

2 - The investigation was undertaken between March and April 2010 by Beca Infrastructure Ltd4. The 

investigation comprised 16 machine boreholes, seven test pits, 29 Cone Penetration Tests (CPTs) and 

Laboratory Testing. The investigations revealed the site to be underlain by soils (sands, silts, gravels and peats 

 

2 Heron D. W. (custodian) 2014. Geological Map of New Zealand 1:250 000. Institute of Geological & Nuclear Sciences 
3 Beca Infrastructure Ltd. ‘Dairy Goat Feasibility Study - Geotechnical Assessment Memorandum Rev B’, March 2018. 
4 Beca Infrastructure Ltd. ‘Rotokauri Development – Factual Geotechnical Report’, August 2010. 
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of the Piako (Hinuera Formation) and Walton Sub-Groups, with the latter outcropping and forming the low-

lying hills in the western part of the site.  Observations from shallow piezometers showed groundwater levels 

at approximately 4.2m below ground level.  

 

Figure 5: Location of Geotechnical reports as per Section 2.7 above (Base image source: Nearmap 2024). 

2.8 Previous Beca Contamination Reports 

A PSI was undertaken by Beca in 2018 of the Rotokauri Greenway Corridor5. The Rotokauri Greenway Corridor 

is approximately 3.2km in length and is intended to function as the principal stormwater management and 

drainage channel in the Rotokauri area. The Rotokauri Greenway Corridor (as shown in Figure 6 below) 

intersects with several areas of the alignment.  

A review of the information provided in the PSI identified one site, known as Site 16 in the Beca Greenway 

report, which has been subject to potential filling with evidence of potential construction and demolition waste 

present. Site 16 is approximately 2,000m² and is located adjacent to a settling pond, off Akoranga Road (See 

Site 16 in Figure 6 below). Two activities on the HAIL list were considered to apply to Site 16 including: 

● G5 – Waste disposal to land 

● E1 – Asbestos products manufacture or disposal including sites with buildings containing asbestos products 

known to be in a deteriorated condition 

The PSI identified two additional risk areas in which the relevant National Environmental Standards were not 

considered to apply to including: 

 

5 Beca, October 2018 - Preliminary Site Investigation (contamination) – Rotokauri Greenway Designation. 
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● A stockpile of tyres was identified during the site walkover at 0 Exelby Road (Site 5 in Figure 6 below). It 

was approximated that upwards of 150 tyres were present. It was stated in the PSI that the storage of large 

quantities of tyres outdoors can pose a potential risk to human health and the environment via the discharge 

of contaminants. Contaminants commonly associated with such activities include; cadmium, lead, 

aluminium, manganese and zinc. Due to the volume of tyres stores this activity was identified as permitted 

activity under the NES (Outdoor Storage of Tyres).  

● Within the road reserve along Exelby Road, approximately seven sheets of cladding with potential ACM 

were noted (Site 3 in Figure 6 below). Other small stockpiles of refuse material appeared to have also been 

disposed of these included a trampoline net and metal poles and two full household rubbish bags. The 

Rotokauri Greenway Designation did not intersect this area and no soil disturbance activities were proposed 

therefore the NESCS was not considered applicable in this area.  

 

Summary 

All activities identified within the Beca Greenway report are located more than 200m from the alignment that 

is the subject of this PSI.  

 

Figure 6 – Greenway (yellow) and Rotokauri arterial (red) alignments. (Base image source: Nearmap 2024).
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3 Stage 1 Investigation 

This section includes the Stage 1 assessment as outlined in the approach section (Section 2.3). Stage 1 

comprised a review of the following selected information sources for properties within an approximate 100m 

radius of the alignment: 

● Historical aerial photography 

● WRC LUIR provided information 

● HCC Contaminated Land Information specific to the alignment and in addition to the WRC information 

(undertaken as part of s92 response) 

● Consented activities  

● Alignment walkover/drive through of the general area. 

3.1 Historical aerial photography 

Historical aerial photographs have been sourced from Retrolens and Google Earth for the years 1943, 1963, 

1979, 1991, 1995, 2008, 2017, and 2019 with the following observations made. There were no aerial 

photographs available for the 1950’s and 1980’s. Copies of the historical aerial images reviewed can be 

provided upon request. 

For the purposes of this review the alignment has been divided up into four areas including the main alignment 

area, northern arterial area, southern arterial area, middle arterial area. All four areas include commentary of 

their general surrounding areas.  
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Table 1: Historical aerial photography review summary 

 Main Road of the Alignment Northern Arterial Area Middle Arterial Area Southern Arterial Area 

1943 
● Heading south from the northern 

most point of the alignment, all 

sites are largely low-intensity 

rural/pastureland. 

● Both Burbush Road and 

Rotokauri Road have been 

developed to the north and 

south of the alignment area 

respectively.  

● No visible or notable structures 

are present within the alignment 

area. 

● There are several unnamed 

streams or farm drains across 

the wider alignment area. 

● The surrounding land use is 

predominately rural land used 

for pastoral/agricultural 

purposes.  

● On surrounding land to the 

immediately north of Rotokauri 

Road is what appears to be a 

pig/poultry farm. 

● All properties along this 

arterial are largely low-

intensity rural/pastureland. 

● Several sheds that appear to 

be associated with pastoral 

purposes are located 

towards the centre of the 

arterial road. 

● An unnamed road has been 

constructed toward the 

eastern end of the arterial 

road.  

● A railway line additionally 

cuts across the eastern 

extent of the arterial road. 

● There are several unnamed 

streams or farm drains 

across the wider arterial 

road. 

● The surrounding land use is 

predominately rural land 

used for pastoral/agricultural 

purposes.  

● All properties along this arterial 

are largely low-intensity 

rural/pastureland. 

● Several sheds and a small 

dwelling that appears to be 

associated with pastoral 

purposes are located towards 

the eastern extent of the 

arterial road. 

● There are several unnamed 

streams or farm drains across 

the wider alignment area. 

● The surrounding land use is 

predominately rural land used 

for pastoral/agricultural 

purposes.  

● A railway line is located 

approximately 400m north of 

the arterial road. 

● All properties along this 

arterial are largely low-

intensity rural/pastureland. 

● No visible or notable 

structures are present 

within the alignment area. 

● There are several 

unnamed streams or farm 

drains throughout the wider 

alignment area. 

● The surrounding land use 

is predominately rural land 

used for 

pastoral/agricultural 

purposes.  

● A railway line is located 

approximately 400m north 

of the arterial road. 

1963 
● All properties along the 

alignment continue to be 

predominately used for 

rural/pastoral purposes 

● Several dwellings/sheds that 

appear to be associated with 

pastoral purposes have been 

constructed on surrounding land 

● Several buildings have been 

constructed adjacent to the 

railway towards the centre of 

the arterial road. 

● Several sheds that appear to 

be associated with pastoral 

purposes are additionally 

being constructed towards 

● There are no significant 

changes to the arterial road. 

● The surrounding land use is 

predominately rural land used 

for pastoral/agricultural 

purposes. 

● There are no significant 

changes to the arterial 

road. 

● The surrounding land use 

is predominately rural land 

used for 

pastoral/agricultural 

purposes. 
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across all areas of the 

alignment.  

the centre of the arterial 

road. 

● The surrounding land use is 

predominately rural land 

used for pastoral/agricultural 

purposes. 

1979 
● Towards the southern extent of 

the alignment there are several 

areas of reworked earth, likely in 

preparation of a new residential 

subdivision. 

● There are no significant changes 

to land along the remainder of 

the main alignment route. 

● To the pig/poultry farm on 

immediate surrounding land 

north of Rotokauri Road has 

been removed. This area now 

contains a new residential 

subdivision.  

● Towards the eastern extent 

of the alignment there are 

several areas of reworked 

earth. 

● Several additional buildings 

have been constructed 

adjacent to the railway lines. 

● Surrounding land to the 

north, south and east has 

undergone significant 

commercial/industrial 

development.  

● There are no significant 

changes to land along the 

minor arterial route. 

● Surrounding land to the north, 

south and east has undergone 

significant 

commercial/industrial 

development. 

 

● There are no significant 

changes to land along the 

minor arterial route. 

● Surrounding land to the 

north, south and east has 

undergone significant 

commercial/industrial 

development. 

 

1991 
● There are no significant changes 

to the alignment area 

● A small horticulture section has 

been developed on 107 

Rotokauri Road adjacent to the 

southern extent of the main 

alignment.   

● Residential development has 

continued on surrounding land 

to the southern extent of the 

alignment.  

● There are no significant 

changes to land along the 

minor arterial route. 

● Surrounding land to the 

north, south and east has 

undergone significant 

commercial/industrial 

development. 

 

● There are no significant 

changes to land along the 

minor arterial route. 

● Surrounding land to the north, 

south and east has undergone 

significant 

commercial/industrial 

development. 

 

● There are no significant 

changes to land along the 

minor arterial route. 

● Surrounding land to the 

north, south and east has 

undergone significant 

commercial/industrial 

development. 
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1995 
● There are no significant changes 

to the alignment or surrounding 

area. 

 

● Towards the eastern extent 

of the alignment, around the 

railway lines, there are 

several areas of reworked 

earth. This is likely to do with 

significant development of 

the industrial area. 

● Surrounding land to the 

north, south and east is 

continuing to undergo 

significant 

commercial/industrial 

development. 

● There are no significant 

changes to land along the 

minor arterial route. 

● Surrounding land to the north, 

south and east is continuing to 

undergo significant 

commercial/industrial 

development. 

 

● There is significant 

development on land to the 

immediate south of the 

minor arterial route. The 

clarity of the aerial image of 

poor however the 

development appears to be 

commercial in nature.  

2004 
● Two small sheds have been 

constructed along the northern 

most portion of the alignment 

adjacent to Burbush Road.  

● There is a small area of 

disturbed earth toward the 

centre of the main alignment. 

There is a pile of suspected 

debris / burned rubbish within 

the site boundary. 

● Several pieces of farming 

equipment such as hay bales, 

water troughs etc can be 

identified across most of the 

alignment area. 

● Horticulture activity is still 

present on 107 Rotokauri Road, 

adjacent to the southern extent 

of the main alignment.   

● Towards the centre of the 

minor arterial road a small 

horticulture site can be seen 

on surrounding land to the 

immediate north. 

● Several commercial/industrial 

properties are present on 

surround land the immediate 

east of the alignment.  

● Several pieces of farming 

equipment such as hay bales 

and water troughs can be 

identified across most of the 

minor arterial road. 

● Surrounding land to the north, 

south and east is continuing to 

undergo significant 

commercial/industrial 

development. 

● Several pieces of farming 

equipment such as hay 

bales, water troughs etc 

can be identified across 

most of the minor arterial 

road. 

● A commercial area has 

been developed on 

surrounding land to the 

immediate south of the 

arterial road.  
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● What appears to be a school is 

additionally located to the 

immediate north of Rotokauri 

Road, adjacent to the southern 

extent of the main alignment. 

2017 
● To the south to the alignment 

Rotokauri Road has been 

extended and northwards and 

several new residential 

properties have been developed 

on surrounding land. 

● The Waikato expressway have 

been developed on surrounding 

land to the east of the alignment.  

● There are no additional 

significant changes to the 

alignment or surrounding area. 

● Toward the centre of the 

arterial road is what appears 

to be an industrial transport 

depot.  

● The Waikato expressway has 

been constructed, running 

through the centre of the 

arterial. 

● The Waikato expressway has 

been constructed, running 

through the eastern extent of 

the arterial. 

● Towards the east of the arterial 

route, beyond the Waikato 

Expressway, is a large area of 

earthworks, several new roads 

and several new commercial 

buildings.   

● Te Wetini Drive has been 

developed along most of 

the arterial route area.   

● There is a large area of 

earthworks and what 

appears to be a water 

retention pond to the west 

of the arterial route.  

2019 
● No key changes to note since 

the 2017 image. 

● Industrial activity of the 

properties in the surrounding 

area appears to have 

increased generally. No key 

changes to note. 

● Further development of the 

roads/subdivision area to the 

east has occurred since the 

2017 image. 

● The area that was 

previously earthworks now 

appears to be a residential 

subdivision. 
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3.2 Land Use Information Register 

3.2.1 Waikato Regional Council 

WRC maintain a register of properties known to be contaminated based on chemical measurements, or 

potentially contaminated based on past land use. This register is called the Land Use Information Register 

(LUIR).  

A request was made to WRC to determine the LUIR status of properties within, or within a 100m radius of the 

alignment. The response was initially received on 10 March 2022. Given the time elapsed since this initial 

response, an updated response was received on 25 March 2024 to ascertain whether there had been any 

changes to the WRC LUIR. A summary of the activities identified on the LUIR is provided in Table 2.   

Appendix B includes a detailed summary table of the activities identified on the LUIR including the status of 

the HAIL site (i.e., verified/unverified), and the categorisation as part of the Stage 1 assessment. A copy of the 

LUIR summary provided by WRC can also be found in Appendix B. 

Table 2: Summary of LUIR information reviewed (within, or within 100m of the alignment). 

Activity Number of sites 

Previously listed as ‘Greenfield’ but advised by WRC in the updated response that 

these sites were ‘entered in error’. 
4 

A8 – Livestock dip or spray race operations 1 

A10 - Persistent pesticide bulk storage or use including sport turfs, market gardens, 

orchards, glass houses or spray sheds 
2 

A17 - Storage tanks or drums for fuel, chemicals, or liquid waste 1 

A18 - Wood treatment or preservation including the commercial use of antisapstain 

chemicals during milling, or bulk storage of treated timber outside 
3 

F4 - Motor vehicle workshops 5 

F6 - Railway yards including goods-handling yards, workshops, refuelling facilities 

or maintenance areas 
1 

F7 - Service stations including retail or commercial refuelling facilities 1 

F8 - Transport depots or yards including areas used for refuelling or the bulk 

storage of hazardous substances 
3 

I – Any other land that has been subject to the intentional or accidental release of a 

hazardous substance in sufficient quantity that it could be a risk to human health or 

the environment. 

1 

Additional information provided by WRC for sites discussed in Appendix B is summarised below. The site 

references refer to Appendix A. 

Site 1 – Environchem Evaluation Limited undertook a Preliminary Site Investigation in 2014 for 223 Te Kowhai 

Road with the following observations. 

● The site has been used for long term production land, predominately as grazing for dairy cattle. 

● Seven samples were collected and tested for cadmium. 

● Routine applications of super-phosphorite and lime have occurred on the pastoral land.  
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● Several buildings are on site including milking shed, farm shed, barn and a residential dwelling. It was 

concluded by Envirochem there is a significant risk of soil contamination directly adjacent to these buildings 

and a DSI should be undertaken if the areas surrounding these buildings is to be developed. 

● The soil testing indicated that the long-term use of superphosphate has increased cadmium levels in the 

soils at the site. 

● Based on the representative sampling and the soil pH, the average cadmium concentration at the site is 

‘unlikely to exceed the applicable NESCS soil contaminant stand which is applicable of human health’ 

according to Envirochem. 

No site reference on map, LUIR Ref: LUI11242– Environmental Management Solutions (EMS) undertook a 

Site History Assessment in 2018 for Lot 2 DPS 15248 at Te Kowhai East Road, Northgate with the following 

observations: 

● This site has historically been used for vacant pastoral grazing.  The only structure to exist on the site is a 

corrugated iron 3-bay hay barn in the northwestern corner.  

● EMS stated that based on the site history, it is highly unlikely that any HAIL activities have occurred on this 

site. It was concluded by EMS that in the absence of a HAIL activity on this land, the NES does not apply 

to the proposed activity. 

Site 3 – Pattle Delamore Partners (PDP) undertook a soil sampling assessment from stockpiled soils at 88 Te 

Kowhai Road on the 21st of June 2013 with the following conclusions: 

● The site has been used as a farmland with grassed paddock and grazing from as early as 1948. 

● This land use continued around the late 1990s, when operations on site changed to maize cropping. 

● Communications with a farm manager, undertaken by PDP, indicate that for the last 12 years during maize 

cropping herbicides containing acetochlor and atrazine were sprayed during this time. 

● 8 samples were taken from a soil stockpile that had been excavated from the site. 

● According to PDP, all 8 samples reported soil quality concentrations that were well below the NESCS 

guidelines and Tier 1 for residential use.  

Site 7 – Geohazard Environmental undertook a Detailed Site Investigation from at Lot 2 DPS 14237 in 2016 

with the following conclusions: 

● The site has been previously used for cement storage/concrete batching. 

● Anecdotal evidence reported by Geohazard indicated the site may have been used for bulk storage of fuel. 

● Twelve surface soil samples were collected and analysed for heavy metals and asbestos. 

● According to Geohazard, all metals were within guidelines for the protection of human health. 

● Asbestos fibres (brown and/or white) were detected in three samples. 

● Subsequent full risk assessment undertaken by Geohazard for asbestos using bulk samples did not identify 

any asbestos.   

● Geohazard Environmental completed an Earthworks and Site Management Plan for the proposed 

earthworks at the site.  

No site reference on map, LUIR Ref LUI11160– Pattle Delamore Partners Limited (PDP) undertook a 

Preliminary Site Investigation in 2013 for 103 Tasman Road with the following observations: 

● The site has been utilised as farmland with grassed paddock and grazing from as early as 1948.   

● Communication between PDP and farm manager suggest no contaminants were used or know about on 

site. 

● According to PDP, no chemical sprays are known to have been used on the site. 

● PDP concluded the proposed commercial/industrial end land use of the site is highly unlikely to result in a 

risk to the human health of future site users. 
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Site 12 – HD Environmental undertook an Environmental Site Investigation of the Rotokauri Growth Cell in 

May 2018 with the following conclusions: 

● The site is comprised of approximately 78.4 ha and several land parcels.   

● The site is primarily used for pasture and is predominantly vacant and grassed.  

● There are three sheds present on the property which are used for storage of agrichemicals and farm 

equipment. There is a disused milking shed adjacent to one of the sheds. 

● The site was not listed on the HAIL. 

● Because the property is changing land use to residential, a conservative approach was taken by HD, and 

limited sampling and analysis was conducted across the site.  

● The sample locations were selected by HD to be representative of up-slope and down-slope areas.  

Samples were also collected at the entrances to the sheds.  

● Samples were analysed for heavy metals and organochlorine pesticides. 

● According to HD, the heavy metal results were all below the SCS for residential land use and organochlorine 

pesticide results were below laboratory reporting limits. 

● Sampling was not undertaken around the sheds where other potentially contaminative activities may have 

taken place (e.g. chemical use and storage). 

● It was recommended by HD that the rubbish and hazardous substances should be removed from the sheds 

when farming operations cease, and sampling and analysis was recommended for areas within and 

adjacent to the sheds where contamination may be present. 

3.2.2 Hamilton City Council 

 HCC also maintains a register of properties where HAIL activities have been identified. 

A request was made to HCC regarding properties within the alignment to understand any information held on 

their register that is in addition to the WRC register. The response was received on 7 March 2024.  

Appendix C includes a summary table of the HAIL activities identified on the HCC register that are in addition 

to those on the WRC register. Note that no new HAIL sites were recorded on the HCC HAIL register.  

A copy of the summary provided by HCC can also be found in Appendix C. As the information provided by 

HCC is listed per property title, not all information provided is relevant to this assessment. Therefore, 

information relating to land at distances greater than 100m from the alignment has not been included in this 

PSI and the Appendix C summary. 

3.3 Consented activities 

Information in relation to discharge resource consents within an approximate 1km radius of the alignment was 

retrieved from the WRC online GIS. A total of 59 resource consents were identified, these were a range of: 

● Discharge permits 

● Water permits 

● Land use consents 

● Water takes 

Appendix D includes a summary table with information regarding the resource consent type and relation to 

the alignment for the 59 consents identified. 

One area (Site 1 in Appendix A) where a discharge permit for dairy effluent was identified has been 

categorised as Category 2 for the purposes of the Stage 1 assessment. All other consent information has been 

categorised as Category 3. 
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3.4 Alignment site visit 

An opportunity to view the general alignment area was undertaken as part of a multi-disciplinary site visit in 

December 2019 and only selected areas were able to be visited. A walkover in line with CLMG has not been 

undertaken as part of this PSI and will be undertaken during the detailed investigation scoping. 

Most of the proposed alignment is rural farmland and was able to be viewed from vantage points at the 

opportunistic visit. 

The general route of the alignment was observed by vehicle and points of interest were observed on foot. Most 

of the properties along or adjacent to the alignment could not be accessed at the time of walkover and 

observations had to be made from the roadside.  

Surrounding land to the west of the alignment is predominantly farmland that is flat and turns to rolling hills 

away from the alignment. Land to the east includes a mixture of commercial/industrial land and some apparent 

new residential developments. New residential developments were also evident in the southern area of the 

alignment and construction appeared to be ongoing in some areas. Surrounding the residential areas were 

man-made stormwater ponds. 

Miscellaneous household items and refuse as well as a manhole were observed at the Te Wetini Drive and 

Akoranga Road intersection. 

Observations were made from the end of Chalmers Road, looking out towards the west. The properties were 

all vacant land, seemingly used for pastoral farming purposes. What appeared to be various farm drains were 

evident across many of the land parcels. 

The Watson Davies Landscape Supplies property was observed from a distance and appeared to have some 

form of earthwork activities being undertaken on it. Closer access to make further observations was not able 

to be gained at the time of the walkover. 

In the northern portion of the alignment farm sheds were observed from outside the property (likely dairy 

farming related). This particular property, the northernmost of the alignment area, was not able to be accessed 

at the time of the walkover. 
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4 Summary of Stage 1 Investigation 

Historical aerial photography, consent information, and WRC and HCC LUIR information has been reviewed 

for the alignment and the surrounding area (within an approximate 100m radius). A walkover visit of the general 

alignment was also undertaken for accessible properties, or sections that could be observed from the roadside.  

In some portions of Stage 1, such as the historical aerial photography, the categorisation system was not used. 

Alternatively, the observations made were used to supplement information found within other reviews to paint 

a clearer picture of whether a property should be selected for further desk-based assessment in Stage 2. 

During the WRC LUIR and consent information reviews, a categorisation of risk was undertaken to assist in 

determining whether further desk-based assessment was required for the properties within or near to the 

proposed alignment. Properties categorised as Category 3 were determined to be the lowest level of risk in 

terms of the proposed alignment, therefore properties given this categorisation are not considered to require 

further desk-based assessment. Whereas properties given Category 1 or 2 categorisations have been selected 

for further assessment in Stage 2.  

Based on the observations and information found during Stage 1, and the categorisation approach, the 

properties listed in Table 3 are considered (yes/no) for further desk-based assessment in Stage 2. Justification 

for whether the properties have been selected for further assessment is also provided. It should be noted that 

while some identified HAIL sites from the WRC LUIR will not be selected for further assessment, as they are 

already registered HAIL sites, they will still require consideration under the NESCS. 



| Summary of Stage 1 Investigation | 

  
 
 

Preliminary Site Investigation (Contamination) | 4288564 | 24 April 2024| 24 

Table 3: Summary of properties selected for further assessment 

Site Reference in 

Appendix A 

Selected for further 

desk-based 

assessment? 

Justification 

Site 1 

● Lot 6 DP 359488 

● Pt Lot 2 DPS 15254 

● Pt Lot 7 DPS 15255 

Yes 

● Category 1 sites. 

● Commentary that areas around the buildings have not previously been sampled. 
Site 12 

● Lot 3 DP 468484 

● Pt Lot 1 DP 30552 

Yes 

Site 2 

● Lot 1 DPS 75261 
Yes 

● Category 1 site. 

● Sampling has not been undertaken. 

Site 4 

● Lot 1 DPS 8487 

Yes 

● Category 2 site. 

● Widening works are likely to occur adjacent to the HAIL site. 

● HAIL activity: transport/railway yards and motor vehicle workshops. Contaminants associated 

with these activities have the potential to migrate. Further assessment required to determine 

whether this is likely. 

● Railway also noted within historical aerial photography review. 

Site 5 

● Site of Waitomo 

Service Station 
Yes 

● Category 2 site. 

● Service station still present on the site. Further assessment required to determined likelihood 

of any spills/leaks that could lead to soil contamination in the vicinity of the proposed 

alignment (hydrocarbon migration). 

Site 6 

● Lot 3 DP 443316 

● Lot 8 DP 443316 

Yes 

● Category 2 sites (with the exception of Site 9 which is located further away from the 

alignment area and is Category 3). 

● HAIL activity: motor vehicle workshops. 

Site 8 Yes 
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Site Reference in 

Appendix A 

Selected for further 

desk-based 

assessment? 

Justification 

● Lot 1 DP 492881 ● These three sites are located near / adjacent to where widening works may be undertaken. 

Contaminants associated with these activities have the potential to migrate. Further 

assessment required to determine whether this is likely. 

Site 9 

● Lot 6 DP S73160 

Yes 

● Category 2 sites. 

● Noted HAIL activity: Wood treatment (antisapstain). Contaminants associated with such 

activities have the potential to migrate. Further assessment required to determine whether 

this is likely. 

● Large area is covered, therefore further assessment required to determine likelihood of any 

other applicable HAIL codes. 

● Land parcels located adjacent to where widening works are proposed have been selected for 

further assessment. 

Site 10 

● Lot 10 DP 323782 

Yes 

Site 11 

● Pt Lot 1 DPS 89885 

● Sec 1 SO 42608 

● Lot Pt 2 DP 370343 

● Lot 2 DP 458761 

● Lot 1 DP 458761 

Yes 

Not illustrated on HAIL 

map due to information 

updates in s92 process, 

however, was selected for 

further investigation in 

original assessment. 

● Lot 2 DP 393643 

● Sec 2 SO 538367 

Yes 

● Category 2 sites. 

● Both sites have had sampling undertaken that in their respective circumstances identified 

elevated levels of arsenic present on the property. 

● Widening works are proposed immediately adjacent to these properties, therefore further 

assessment is required to determine whether contamination has the potential to have 

migrated to impact soils related to the alignment. 
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5 Stage 2 Investigation 

This section outlines the further information review undertaken for the sites/properties categorised as 1 or 2 in 

the initial information search (as identified in Table 3). 

5.1 Records of Title 

Records of Title, where possible, were obtained for addresses and legal parcels that corresponded with 

properties that were selected for further investigation as part of this PSI. Current and historic searches were 

made of the titles. The documents were reviewed for any information that may assist in forming the conclusion 

of this investigation. In summary, no information was found during the review of the Records of Title that 

pertained to contaminated land. 

5.2 Property files 

A property file request was made to HCC for addresses that corresponded with properties that were selected 

for further investigation as part of this PSI. Appendix E includes a summary table of key information reviewed 

from the property files, as well as copies of the key documents referred to.  

Key information obtained from the property file review includes: 

● Several property files contained information that structures present may be of a vintage where asbestos 

containing materials or lead based paints were used during construction. 

● Documentation relating to 40 and 31 Te Kowhai Road indicate that car and trades workshops were present 

at these properties. 

● A 2022 report for 31 Te Kowhai Road / 3 Maui Street notes that material in the northern portion of the 

property differs to that in the south and east. The south and east is noted to have fill material present (clean 

in the west, but ‘contaminated’ with organic silt and is poorly compacted in the SE). It is noted the potential 

contamination was related to ‘organic silts’ and likely refers to the geotechnical definition of fill rather than 

potentially contaminated uncontrolled fill. 

● Based on anecdotal information, ‘The Base’ was previously used as a Defence Base and included facilities 

such as barracks, office blocks, and a sports field. 
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6 Discussion of Assessment 

6.1 Summary of Stage 1 and 2 information search 

The alignment appears to have been primarily farmland historically, and currently is still farmland in the western 

portion, with an industrial area that has been developed in the eastern portion. 

The information reviewed as part of this desk study has identified that several potentially contaminating 

activities have been or are currently occurring within (or near to) the alignment area. Table 4 below details 

these activities that are deemed ‘more likely than not’ to have occurred within, or within 100m of the alignment 

(as listed on the HAIL) and the rationale for these activities being included.  

The locations of where the activities have been deemed ‘more likely than not’ to have occurred are best 

approximated on the HAIL map included in Appendix A. 

Various structures were observed in historical aerial photographs and building consents were noted within the 

general area that were for prior to the year 2000. Structures of this vintage have the potential to have been 

constructed using asbestos containing materials (ACM). It is understood based on client provided information 

(electronic communications with Mr. Nathanael Savage) that for example the converted house at 71 Te Kowhai 

Road East has been constructed with ACM. Depending on their locality to the final position of the alignment, 

this may be something that requires further investigation. The conditions of these structures were not observed 

as part of the walkover. Similarly, information relating to pre-2000 structures was identified through the property 

file review. For the purposes of this PSI, these structures have not been classified as E1 (asbestos known to 

be in deteriorated condition) as this has not been found by the information review to be the case with a ‘more 

likely than not’ level of certainty. There was a property identified as having asbestos confirmed (31 Te Kowhai 

East Road) and was proposed to be removed. This has also not been included as a HAIL area as the condition 

of any previously existing building was not able to be confirmed. 

The HCC provided information classifies The Base property as C3 due to the history as a military base. 

However, based on the reports provided the information indicates no explosives or ammunition detonation 

took place at the site. The HAIL description for C3 is “Training areas set aside exclusively or primarily for the 

detonation of explosive ammunition”. Therefore, for the purposes of this investigation, the site has not been 

classified as C3 on a ‘more likely than not’ basis.  

A wastewater treatment plant was noted within reports provided by HCC for ‘The Base’. This is understood to 

be located away from the alignment that is the subject of this investigation and has not been included in the 

summary table. Farm dips were noted as a potential activity in the area based on the previous use of the area 

for farming. Beca did not sight any information relating to dipping specifically as part of the high-level review, 

so this has not been included in the summary table. However, this information should be reviewed in detail 

prior to scoping any sampling exercise and prior to the development of a Contaminated Soils Management 

Plan (CSMP). The reports provided do indicate several other activities where HAIL codes may be applicable, 

and these have been included in the summary table. 

Further to the above, information provided by HCC through the LUIR, and the property files also indicates a 

sports field was present in the north-eastern portion of the alignment where the Ministry of Defence historically 

used the property as a base. Based on the use as a sports field only with no evidence of pesticide usage, 

storage, or mixing HAIL code A10 is considered to not apply to the site. 

Large scale earthworks were observed in various historical aerial photos, this is likely to be due to intensive 

residential and industrial development in their respective areas. Based on the information reviewed, it is not 

considered likely that such earthworks would have been ‘filling’ of an uncontrolled nature. Within the property 

files, Records of Title, and historical aerials it was noted that a railway line is present through the eastern 
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portion of a minor arterial. Based on the information reviewed, it is not considered that a depot or handling 

yard associated with this railway was (or is) located within the alignment. 

6.2 Summary of findings - Potentially contaminating activities (HAIL areas) 

Table 4 below outlines all HAIL codes considered to be applicable to the alignment, as well as within the 100m 

buffer area, based on the information search undertaken as part of this assessment. These findings are 

illustrated on Appendix A.
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Table 4: Potentially contaminative activities relating to the alignment area and associated contaminants of concern. 

Appendix 

A Ref. 
Potential HAIL activity / land use Rationale 

Potential contaminants of 

concern 

3 and 12 A1: Agrichemicals, including 

commercial premises used by spray 

contractors for filling, storing, or 

washing out tanks for agrichemical 

application 

Identified on the information provided by HCC relating to their 

contaminated land register. 

● Heavy metals 

● Pesticides/fungicides 

depending on nature of activity 

● Organic compounds (such as 

acid herbicides) 

1 A8: Livestock dip or spray race 

operations 

Based on information provided by WRC and HCC. The HCC 

response classified the site as A10 rather than A8 however for the 

purposes of this summary, the classification provided by WRC has 

been adopted.  

● Heavy metals 

● Pesticides/fungicides 

depending on nature of activity 

● Organic compounds (such as 

acid herbicides) 

8, and 12 A10: Persistent pesticide bulk storage 

or use including sport turfs, market 

gardens, orchards, glass houses or 

spray sheds 

Horticultural areas had been identified during the historical aerial 

photography review, and a property was already listed on the 

WRC LUIR for having such activities being undertaken on it. 

Further information confirming this classification was provided by 

HCC. 

● Heavy metals 

● Pesticides 

● Organic compounds (such as 

acid herbicides) 

7, 11 and 

12 

A17: Storage tanks or drums for fuel, 

chemicals or liquid waste 

Three properties within the alignment area were listed on the 

WRC LUIR as having had storage tanks or drums for fuel, 

chemicals, or liquid waste. One particular property was noted to 

have been remediated following a spill. Further information 

confirming this classification was provided by HCC. 

● Petroleum hydrocarbons 

● Volatile and semi-volatile 

organic compounds 

● Benzene toluene ethylbenzene 

and xylene (BTEX) 

9, 10, and 

11 

A18: Wood treatment or preservation 

including the commercial use of 

antisapstain chemicals during milling, 

or bulk storage of treated timber 

outside 

Various properties in the industrial area surrounding the alignment 

were listed on the WRC LUIR for having A18 applicable to them. 

These are likely due to the nature of the industrial area and 

supporting information regarding this activity was found within the 

property file. 

● Antisapstain chemicals  

● Dioxins and related 

compounds 

● Heavy metals 

● Pesticides 

● Pentachlorophenol (PCP) 

4, 6, 8, 

and 13 

F4: Motor vehicle workshops Various properties within the alignment have been verified and 

listed on the WRC LUIR as being motor vehicle workshops. This 

is due to the industrial nature of the north-eastern alignment area. 

Information pertaining to properties already listed on the WRC 

LUIR as F4 was also found within the property files. 

● Petroleum Hydrocarbons 

● Polycyclic aromatic 

hydrocarbons (PAH) 

● Heavy metals 
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Appendix 

A Ref. 
Potential HAIL activity / land use Rationale 

Potential contaminants of 

concern 

4 and 11 F6: Railway yards including good 

handling yards, workshops, refuelling 

facilities, or maintenance areas 

Based on information provided by WRC in their updated LUIR 

response. For Site 11, based on reporting provided by HCC 

regarding activities that were present within ‘The Base’. Railway 

siding noted. 

● Petroleum Hydrocarbons 

● Polycyclic aromatic 

hydrocarbons (PAH) 

● Heavy metals 

● Asbestos  

5 F7: Service stations including retail or 

commercial refuelling facilities 

A property located adjacent to where widening works will take 

place has been verified as a service station and is listed on the 

WRC LUIR. 

● Lead 

● Petroleum hydrocarbons 

● PAH 

● BTEX 

2, 4, and 

14 

F8: Transport depots or yards 

including areas used for refuelling or 

the bulk storage of hazardous 

substances 

Properties within the alignment area are listed on the WRC LUIR 

as having transport depots or yards occurring on them. 

Information pertaining to these properties and land uses was also 

found within the property file, and observations of transport yards 

were made during the historical aerial photograph review. Further 

information confirming this classification was provided by HCC. 

● Various, including but not 

limited to: 

- Heavy metals 

- hydrocarbons 

12 G5: Waste disposal to land (excluding 

where biosolids have been used as 

soil conditioners) 

Area of waste pile / burn pile observed in aerial photography 

within the alignment. This was supported by information provided 

by HCC. 

● Various depending on the 

nature of the fill material, 

including but not limited to: 

- Heavy metals 

- Hydrocarbons 

- PAH 

- Semi-volatile organic 

compounds (SVOC) 

- Asbestos 

1 I: Any other land that has been subject 

to the intentional or accidental release 

of a hazardous substance in sufficient 

quantity that it could be a risk to 

human health or the environment 

Information provided by WRC and HCC LUIR responses. 
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6.3 Exposure pathway assessment 

The Conceptual Site Model (CSM) (see Table 5 below) was developed to inform the investigation and to 

describe the relationship between sources of contamination on site, the human and environmental receptors 

that may be exposed to those contaminants in the context of commercial/industrial use of the site, and the 

pathways by which those receptors may be exposed.   

Table 5: CSM for the alignment area 

Source activities (by HAIL 

code) 

Receptor Pathway Pathway Complete? 

● A1: Agrichemicals, 

including commercial 

premises used by spray 

contractors for filling, 

storing, or washing out 

tanks for agrichemical 

application 

● A8: Livestock dip or spray 

race operations 

● A10: Persistent pesticide 

bulk storage or use 

including sport turfs, market 

gardens, orchards, glass 

houses or spray sheds 

● A17: Storage tanks or 

drums for fuel, chemicals or 

liquid waste 

● A18: Wood treatment or 

preservation including the 

commercial use of 

antisapstain chemicals 

during milling, or bulk 

storage of treated timber 

outside 

● F4: Motor vehicle 

workshops 

Construction 

workers 

Exposure of 

workers to 

contaminants in 

soils and 

groundwater 

during site 

redevelopment – 

dermal contact, 

ingestion or 

inhalation of 

dust/vapours 

Potentially Complete 

Pathway - Contaminants could 

be present at a level that 

poses a risk to human health 

and may require specific 

controls. Some areas have 

had limited sampling 

undertaken, but not all. Further 

investigation is required to 

understand risk. 

General public 

during 

construction 

phase of works 

Exposure of the 

general public to 

contaminants in 

soils and 

groundwater 

during site 

redevelopment 

due to dust and 

discharges – 

dermal contact, 

ingestion or 

inhalation of 

dust/vapours 

Potentially Complete 

Pathway - Contaminants could 

be present at a level that 

poses a risk to human health 

and may require specific 

controls. Some areas have 

had limited sampling 

undertaken, but not all. Further 

investigation is required to 

understand risk. 
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Source activities (by HAIL 

code) 

Receptor Pathway Pathway Complete? 

● F6: Railway yards including 

good handling yards, 

workshops, refuelling 

facilities, or maintenance 

areas 

● F7: Service stations 

including retail or 

commercial refuelling 

facilities 

● F8: Transport depots or 

yards including areas used 

for refuelling or the bulk 

storage of hazardous 

substances 

● G5: Waste disposal to land 

(excluding where biosolids 

have been used as soil 

conditioners) 

● I: Any other land that has 

been subject to the 

intentional or accidental 

release of a hazardous 

substance in sufficient 

quantity that it could be a 

risk to human health or the 

environment 

 

Future site 

users/General 

Public 

Exposure of 

future site users 

to contaminants in 

soils – dermal 

contact, ingestion 

or inhalation of 

dust/vapours 

Potentially Complete 

Pathway – Future site users 

will include users of the road 

and road related area. It is 

acknowledged that the road 

will largely be sealed and 

therefore the risk in suck areas 

to receptors will be low, 

however landscaped areas 

may be present and could 

pose a risk depending on their 

accessibility. As designs of the 

corridor are not yet known, this 

is a potentially complete 

pathway. Further investigation 

is required to understand risk. 

Groundwater 

resources for 

public 

consumption 

Leaching and 

migration of soil 

contaminants into 

groundwater  

Potentially Incomplete 

Pathway – No information has 

been found during this 

investigation to suggest that 

potable water bores are 

located within the area. 

However, this may be 

something that needs a 

detailed search undertaken at 

the time of future 

investigations to confirm the 

absence of any risk. 

Surface water Sediment and 

runoff directly into 

surface water 

discharging into 

nearby 

watercourses 

Potentially Complete 

Pathway – Contaminants may 

be present at levels that could 

pose a risk to environmental 

receptors. Potential pathways 

may include local farm drains, 

and streams that link up to 

larger waterbodies in the 

surrounding area. Further 

investigation is required to 

understand any risk.  
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7 Development Implications 

7.1.1 National Environmental Standard 

The NESCS applies to land as per clause 5(7): 

“Land covered: 

(7)  The piece of land is a piece of land that is described by 1 of the following: 

(a) an activity or industry described in the HAIL is being undertaken on it 

(b) an activity or industry described in the HAIL has been undertaken on it 

(c) it is more likely than not that an activity or industry described in the HAIL is being or has been 
undertaken on it.” 

The NESCS applies to any “piece of land” on which an activity or industry described on the HAIL is being 

undertaken, has been undertaken, or is more likely than not to have been undertaken. The following HAIL 

activities have been identified to have ‘more likely than not’ occurred within, or surrounding with the potential 

to impact the alignment area: 

● A1: Agrichemicals, including commercial premises used by spray contractors for filling, storing, or washing 

out tanks for agrichemical application 

● A8: Livestock dip or spray race operations 

● A10: Persistent pesticide bulk storage or use including sport turfs, market gardens, orchards, glass houses 

or spray sheds 

● A17: Storage tanks or drums for fuel, chemicals or liquid waste 

● A18: Wood treatment or preservation including the commercial use of antisapstain chemicals during milling, 

or bulk storage of treated timber outside 

● F4: Motor vehicle workshops 

● F6: Railway yards including good handling yards, workshops, refuelling facilities, or maintenance areas 

● F7: Service stations including retail or commercial refuelling facilities 

● F8: Transport depots or yards including areas used for refuelling or the bulk storage of hazardous 

substances 

● G5: Waste disposal to land (excluding where biosolids have been used as soil conditioners) 

● I: Any other land that has been subject to the intentional or accidental release of a hazardous substance in 

sufficient quantity that it could be a risk to human health or the environment 

The requirements of the NESCS apply where the following activities (‘trigger activities’) are undertaken in an 

area of a site identified as having a potentially contaminative activity being undertaken on it, as listed on the 

HAIL:  

● Soil disturbance: Includes any soil disturbance such as scraping, levelling, trenching and earthworks.  

● Fuel storage removal or replacement: Including replacing a whole system; removal or replacement of an 

underground part of the system; and/or taking away or returning soil that was associated with the removal 

or replacement of the system for the purpose of management, sampling, investigation, remediation or 

validation. 

● Soil sampling: Sampling soil for the purposes of determining soil contaminant concentrations in the HAIL 

areas. 

● Subdividing the land: Subdivision of the property including title changes. 

● Changing land use: Where there is increased potential for people to come in contact with contaminated 

soil, or construction of enclosed structures. 

Soil disturbance and change in land use have the potential to be triggered for the proposed alignment. Each 

trigger activities have a set of criteria, that if met the development can be undertaken as a Permitted activity. 
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If not, resource consent will be required from HCC under the NESCS for the proposed works. A Detailed Site 

Investigation would be required to be undertaken to inform the type of resource consent required. 

Soil disturbance 

Soil disturbance will be undertaken as part of the alignment development. Under Regulation 8(3) of the 

NESCS, soil disturbance of up to 25m3 per 500m2 and disposal of up to 5m3 per 500m2 ‘piece of land’ is allowed 

as a Permitted activity.  

Furthermore, under Regulation 8 of the NESCS, the following criteria must also be met for the proposed works 

to be considered Permitted activity: 

● Appropriate dust, erosion and sediment controls are put in place to limit contaminant mobility for the 

duration of the works and until the site is in an erosion free state. 

● The soil is in an erosion free state within 1 month of the completion of works. 

● Soil for offsite disposal must be taken to an appropriate facility. 

● Duration of the works must not exceed 2 months. 

● Onsite containment of contaminants must not be compromised. 

Detailed information regarding the volumes of earthworks proposed to be undertaken as part of the 

development are not yet known. However, given the size and scale of the works it is unlikely the criteria of 

‘duration of 2 months’ will be able to be met. Therefore, it is likely that consent under the NESCS from HCC 

will be required for these works. 

Change in land use 

The alignment is proposed to be changed from pastoral farmland to a road corridor. Portions in the 

eastern area of the alignment will be existing areas of road that are widened. Based on this information, 

there is a potential that a ‘Change in Land Use’ is triggered. 

Under Regulation 8(4) of the NESCS, changing the use of a piece of land is a Permitted activity while 

the following requirements are met: 

● A PSI of the land must exist. 

● The PSI must state that it is highly unlikely that there will be a risk to human health if the activity is 

done to a piece of land. 

● The PSI must be accompanied by a relevant site plan. 

● The consent authority must have the report and the plan. 

As the PSI has identified potentially contaminative activities across the alignment area that are not ‘highly 

unlikely’ to be a risk to human health, the proposed works potentially do not comply with the Change in Land 

Use Permitted activity criteria. 

A Detailed Site Investigation is recommended to be undertaken to inform whether there is likely to be an 

increased risk to the future site users due to the development, and therefore whether consent is required under 

the NESCS for a ‘Change in Land Use’. 

Due to the likelihood that the works will not meet the Permitted activity criteria outlined above, it is considered 

likely that resource consent under the NESCS will be required from HCC.  

7.1.2 The Waikato Regional Plan 

WRC defines ‘Contaminated Land’ as follows: 

“Contaminated Land means land of 1 of the following kinds: 

1. If there is an applicable National Environmental Standard on contaminants in soil, the land is more 

contaminated than the standard allows; or 
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2. If there is no applicable National Environmental Standard on contaminants in soil, the land has a 

hazardous substance in it or on it that- 

a. has significant adverse effects on the environment; or 

b. is reasonably likely to have significant adverse effects on the environment.”  

It is recommended that a full review of the rules under the Waikato Regional Plan be undertaken by a 

planner to determine whether a discharge resource consent is required in relation to the proposed soil 

disturbance works.  
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8 Options for Next Steps 

For a project of this scale there are two potential pathways forward for next steps regarding contaminated land 

specific resource consenting. 

It is recommended that prior to scoping any further investigation, such as sampling, a review of this early-stage 

PSI is undertaken and (depending on time lapsed) further desktop review be undertaken. 

8.1 Option 1 – Staged consenting 

Potential consents required for each stage of the works 

As the proposed works are likely to be undertaken in stages over a longer time period, the first option is that a 

staged resource consenting approach be taken. Separate assessments against the NESCS Permitted activity 

criteria could be undertaken at each stage of the works. This would inform requirements for resource 

consenting and further assessment (such as a Detailed Site Investigation) would be sought as required 

throughout the Project.  

8.2 Option 2 – Global consenting 

Pursue a ‘Global consent’ 

Given the scale of the works and the number of HAIL activities identified during this PSI, a ‘site-wide’ resource 

consenting approach could be discussed with HCC and WRC. This approach is efficient for large projects 

where soil disturbance under the NESCS can be covered by one ‘global’ consent. These approaches have 

been accepted by councils previously and are an ideal way to streamline contaminated land requirements for 

the proposed works. Resource consent could be sought as a ‘discretionary activity’ and an overarching CSMP 

would need to be prepared as part of the resource consent application. Conditions of consent may include the 

requirement for Detailed Site Investigations to be undertaken in areas identified as HAIL sites where 

earthworks are proposed.  
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9 Summary of Conclusions 

In summary, the following potentially contaminative activities (HAIL activities) have been identified (at a more 

likely than not level of certainty) across the alignment area and are therefore considered a “piece of land” as 

defined by the NESCS User Guide. 

● A1: Agrichemicals, including commercial premises used by spray contractors for filling, storing, or washing 

out tanks for agrichemical application 

● A8: Livestock dip or spray race operations 

● A10: Persistent pesticide bulk storage or use including sport turfs, market gardens, orchards, glass houses 

or spray sheds 

● A17: Storage tanks or drums for fuel, chemicals or liquid waste 

● A18: Wood treatment or preservation including the commercial use of antisapstain chemicals during milling, 

or bulk storage of treated timber outside 

● F4: Motor vehicle workshops 

● F6: Railway yards including good handling yards, workshops, refuelling facilities, or maintenance areas 

● F7: Service stations including retail or commercial refuelling facilities 

● F8: Transport depots or yards including areas used for refuelling or the bulk storage of hazardous 

substances 

● G5: Waste disposal to land (excluding where biosolids have been used as soil conditioners) 

● I: Any other land that has been subject to the intentional or accidental release of a hazardous substance in 

sufficient quantity that it could be a risk to human health or the environment 

The Project will include ‘trigger activities’ within “pieces of land” as defined by the NESCS, and therefore 

resource consent under the NESCS is likely to be required. Two potential options in terms of contaminated 

land specific resource consenting have been discussed in Section 8. In summary, whichever pathway is 

selected in terms of consenting for the Project, soil sampling in the form of a Detailed Site Investigation may 

be required where works are proposed within identified HAIL areas. It is likely that a CSMP will need to be 

prepared for the works. A CSMP will be required either to support a ‘global’ discretionary NESCS resource 

consent application, or to meet the relevant criteria under a Permitted activity and / or staged resource consent 

approach. 

Regarding the Waikato Regional Plan, it is recommended a full review of the rules under the Waikato 

Regional Plan be undertaken by a planner to determine whether a discharge resource consent is 

required in relation to the proposed soil disturbance works.  
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10 Limitations 

This report has been prepared by Beca Ltd (Beca) solely for Hamilton City Council (Client). Beca has been 

requested by the Client to provide a Preliminary Site Investigation for the proposed Rotokauri Strategic 

Infrastructure Designation in Hamilton. This report is prepared solely for the purpose of the assessment of 

potential soil contamination for the purposes of soil disturbance (Scope).  The contents of this report may not 

be used by Hamilton City Council for any purpose other than in accordance with the stated Scope. 

This report is confidential and is prepared solely for the Client. Beca accepts no liability to any other person for 

their use of or reliance on this report, and any such use or reliance will be solely at their own risk. 

In preparing this report Beca has relied on key information including the following: publicly available property 

file, historical aerial photographs, current and historical certificates of title and Council information.  

Unless specifically stated otherwise in this report, Beca has relied on the accuracy, completeness, currency 

and sufficiency of all information provided to it by, or on behalf of, the Client or any third party, including the 

information listed above, and has not independently verified the information provided.  Beca accepts no 

responsibility for errors or omissions in, or the currency or sufficiency of, the information provided. Publicly 

available records are often inaccurate or incomplete. 

The contents of this report are based upon our understanding and interpretation of current legislation and 

guidelines (“Standards”) as consulting professionals and should not be construed as legal opinions or advice.  

Unless special arrangements are made, this report will not be updated to take account of subsequent changes 

to any such Standards.  

This report should be read in full, having regard to all stated assumptions, limitations and disclaimers.   
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11 Reviewing Statement  

This report has been reviewed by Phillip Ware, CEnvP Site Contamination Specialist. Phillip is a suitably 

qualified and experienced practitioner (SQEP) with over 20 years’ experience as a contaminated land, 

hydrogeological and environmental consultant. He is a Technical Director and Technical Reviewer of 

contaminated soil, groundwater, and remediation projects across Australasia. Phillip has been a Certified 

Environmental Practitioner Site Contamination Specialist since 2015. 
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Appendix 
A Ref. 

WRC listed 
address and 
LUIR Ref  

Approximate 
distance from 
the site 

HAIL description (as 
listed on LUIR) 

WRC 
Classification  

Additional information Category 

1 223 Te 
Kowhai Road 
PSI (WRC 
ref.: 
LUI10880) 
 

On-site A8. Livestock dip or 
spray race operations 
& I. Other land 
subjected to the 
release of a hazardous 
substance           

Sampled 
(under review) 

Information provided by WRC notes that soil sample 
results indicate contaminants of concern are unlikely 
to exceed the applicable soil contaminant standards 
for human health. It was concluded (in the 
information provided by WRC) that there is a 
significant risk of soil contamination directly adjacent 
to the buildings on the property and sampling has 
not been undertaken in these areas.  
A new portion of the alignment will run directly 
through this property. 

1 

N/A 0 Te Kowhai 
Road (WRC 
ref.: 
LUI11242) 

Immediately 
adjacent  

2019 response 
“Greenfield” 
2024 response 
“entered in error” 

Unverified 
HAIL 

Information provided by WRC notes that the property 
has been used for pastoral grazing. WRC did not list 
a specific HAIL activity, however considered that as 
the site was used for pastoral purposes there is a 
possibility fertiliser or other associated contaminating 
activities have occurred.  
The property is located approximately 100m north of 
the where alignment works are likely to occur. 

3 

2 Watson 
Davies 
Transport Ltd 
(WRC ref.: 
LUI07765) 

On-site F8 - Transport depots 
or yards including 
areas used for 
refuelling or the bulk 
storage of hazardous 
substances 

Unverified 
HAIL 

A new portion of the alignment will be constructed 
through this property and according to WRC 
information no reporting/sampling has been 
undertaken the risk. 

1 

3 88 Te 
Kowhai Road 
- Stockpiled 
Soil 
Assessment 
(WRC ref.: 
LUI10869) 

Immediately 
adjacent 

2019 response 
“Greenfield” 
2024 response 
“entered in error” 

Sampled Information provided by WRC note that samples 
taken on the property reported soil quality 
concentrations that were well below the NESCS 
guidelines and Tier 1 for residential use. The 
property is immediately adjacent portions of the 
alignment (to the north) where construction/widening 
works will occur, however based on information 
provided the risk to human health and the 
environment is considered low. 

3 

4 Road 
Freighter's / 
Just Fairings 
/ Allround 
Engineering 

Immediately 
adjacent 

F8 - Transport depots 
or yards including 
areas used for 
refuelling or the bulk 

Verified HAIL - 
No Sampling 

This property is located immediately adjacent the 
alignment (to the north) where widening works will 
take place. According to information provided by 
WRC, no sampling has been undertaken the site. 

2 



 

  

 

 

(WRC ref.: 
LUI04610) 

storage of hazardous 
substances 
F4 - Motor vehicle 
workshops 
F6 - Railway yards 
including goods-
handling yards, 
workshops, refuelling 
facilities or 
maintenance areas 

5 Waitomo 
Fuels Te 
Rapa (WRC 
ref.: 
LUI10892) 

40m off-site F7 - Service stations 
including retail or 
commercial refuelling 
facilities 

Verified HAIL - 
No Sampling 

Widening works will be undertaken along the 
alignment approximately 50 m to the north of this 
property. At service stations and refuelling facilities 
there is the potential for leaks and spills. No 
reporting or sampling has been undertaken 
according to the WRC information. 

2 

6 Duncan and 
Ebbett/Wright 
J D & Co 
Ltd/Northfert 
(WRC ref.: 
LUI00303, 
LUI100522) 

Immediately 
adjacent 

F4 - Motor vehicle 
workshops 

Verified HAIL This property is located immediately adjacent the 
alignment (to the east) where widening works will 
take place.  

2 

7 The Golden 
Bay Cement 
Co/Wilsons 
NZ Portland 
Cement Co 
(WRC ref.: 
LUI00303, 
LUI100522) 

Immediately 
adjacent 

A17 - Storage tanks or 
drums for fuel, 
chemicals or liquid 
waste 

Sampled This property is located immediately adjacent the 
alignment (to the east) where widening works will 
take place. According to the WRC provided 
information, sampling indicated all metals were 
within guidelines for the protection of human health 
and a full risk assessment for asbestos using bulk 
samples did not identify any asbestos.   
 

3 

N/A Kia Motors 
Workshop 

100m off-site F4 - Motor vehicle 
workshops 

Verified HAIL - 
No Sampling 

According to the WRC provided information, no 
sampling has been undertaken. Hydrocarbons, 
associated with this type of activity, do have the 
potential to migrate. 
NOTE: This site is not illustrated on Appendix A as it 
is considered at a distance (approximately 100m) 
from the site where the risk of soils in the alignment 
area being directly impacted by this activity is low. 

3 

8 Winger 
Motors 

50m off-site F4 - Motor vehicle 
workshops 

Verified HAIL - 
No Sampling 

This property is located approximately 50 m north 
from where widening works will be undertaken. 

2 



 

  

 

 

Workshop 
Hamilton 
(WRC 
ref.LUI10757
) 8a 

According to the WRC information, no sampling has 
been undertaken. Hydrocarbons, associated with 
this type of activity, do have the potential to migrate. 

Potential 
Historical 
Market 
Garden – Te 
Rapa P 
(WRC ref.: 
LUI12684) 8b 

Encroaching 
onto site 

A10. Persistent 
pesticide bulk storage 
or use 

Unverified 
HAIL 

This property is included on the register for land use 
information only; WRC do not hold soil investigation 
reports regarding the presence or otherwise of 
hazardous substances in the soil. 

N/A – 
updated 
based on 
updated 
request 
during s92 
response 

9 Placemakers 
WRC ref.: 
LUI04609) 

Immediately 
adjacent 

A18 - Wood treatment 
or preservation 
including the 
commercial use of 
antisapstain chemicals 
during milling, or bulk 
storage of treated 
timber outside 

Verified HAIL - 
No Sampling 

Widening works will be undertaken along the 
alignment directly adjacent to this property (to the 
east).  According to WRC information, no sampling 
has been undertaken.   

2 

10 Carters 
(WRC ref.: 
LUI04617) 

50m off-site A18 - Wood treatment 
or preservation 
including the 
commercial use of 
antisapstain chemicals 
during milling, or bulk 
storage of treated 
timber outside 

Verified HAIL - 
No Sampling 

Widening works may be undertaken along the 
alignment near to this property (to the south-west).  
According to WRC, no sampling has been 
undertaken.   

2 

11 The Base/Te 
Awa (WRC 
ref.: 
LUI02757) 

Immediately 
adjacent 

A18 - Wood treatment 
or preservation 
including the 
commercial use of 
antisapstain chemicals 
during milling, or bulk 
storage of treated 
timber outside 

Verified HAIL - 
No Sampling 

Widening works will be undertaken along the 
alignment directly adjacent to this property (to the 
north-west).  According to WRC, no sampling has 
been undertaken.   

2 

N/A Joint Venture 
Limited - ex 
farm site 
(WRC ref.: 
LUI11160) 

On-site  2019 response 
“Greenfield” 
2024 response 
“entered in error” 

Verified HAIL A PSI held by WRC indicated the site as pastoral 
and no chemical sprays/contaminants are known to 
have been used/stored on this property. The 
proposed alignment runs through this property 
although evidence indicates it to be low risk.   

2 



 

  

 

 

12 Rotokauri 
Growth Cell 
(WRC ref.: 
LUI11256) 

On-site 2019 response 
“Greenfield” 
2024 response 
“entered in error” 

Verified HAIL - 
Limited 
Sampling 

According to WRC information, this property is used 
for pastoral purposes. WRC information notes that 
sampling of the green fields indicated all 
contaminants of concern were below the adopted 
guidelines, but sampling was not undertaken around 
the sheds where other activities were identified to 
have taken place (such as chemical use and 
storage). The proposed alignment runs through this 
property. 

1 

13 Ebbett 
Volkswagen 
– Hamilton 
(WRC ref.: 
LUI11976) 

Immediately 
adjacent  

F4. Motor vehicle 
workshops 

Verified HAIL 
– no sampling 

This property is included on the register for land use 
information only; WRC do not hold soil investigation 
reports regarding the presence or otherwise of 
hazardous substances in the soil. 

N/A – 
updated 
based on 
updated 
request 
during s92 
response 

14 Normans 
Transport 
and Storage 
(WRC ref.: 
LUI12004) 

40m off-site F8. Transport depots 
or yards 

Unverified 
HAIL 

This property is included on the register for land use 
information only; WRC do not hold soil investigation 
reports regarding the presence or otherwise of 
hazardous substances in the soil. 

N/A – 
updated 
based on 
updated 
request 
during s92 
response 

NA Potential 
Historic 
Bowling Club 
– 5 Maui 
Street, 
Pukete 
(WRC ref.: 
LUI12391) 

100m off-site A10. Persistent 
pesticide bulk storage 
or use 

Unverified 
HAIL 

This property is included on the register for land use 
information only; WRC do not hold soil investigation 
reports regarding the presence or otherwise of 
hazardous substances in the soil. 
NOTE: This site is not illustrated on Appendix A as it 
is considered at a distance (approximately 100m) 
from the site where the risk of soils in the alignment 
area being directly impacted by this activity is 
considered low. 

N/A – 
updated 
based on 
updated 
request 
during s92 
response 
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Sensitivity: General 

From: Rose Mayhead <Rose.Mayhead@waikatoregion.govt.nz>  
Sent: Tuesday, March 26, 2024 9:01 AM 
To: Nikki Mather <nikki.mather@beca.com> 
Subject: RE: Land Use Information Register enquiry (REQ207919) - Map  
 
Kia ora Nikki,  
 
I’ve created this map for you with the updated HAILs but we no longer have the blue line shapefile 
that was initally sent of the site.  
 
Here is additional HAIL information for a few sites that aren’t on your record yet.   

Map WRC 
REF 

Site name Classifica
tion 

HAIL Code & 
Description 

Comme
nts and 
files or 
docume
nts held 

 

 LUI072
50 

 Tasman Road 
Substation 

 Verified 
HAIL - No 
Sampling 

 B4. Power 
stations, 
substations 
or 
switchyards 

 This site 
is 
included 
on the 
register 
for land 
use 
informati
on only; 
we do 
not hold 
soil 
investigat
ion 
reports 
regarding 
the 
presence 
or 
otherwis
e of 
hazardou
s 
substanc
es in the 
soil. 
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LUI115
51 

BP Te Rapa Road Verified 
HAIL - 
Limited 
Sampling 

A17. Storage 
tanks or 
drums for 
fuel, 
chemicals or 
liquid waste 

F4. Motor 
vehicle 
workshops  

D5. 
Engineering 
workshops 
with metal 
fabrication     
            

D1. Abrasive 
blasting 
including 
cleaning and 
disposal 
 
G4. Scrap 
yards 
including 
automotive 
dismantling 
and wrecking 

We 
currently 
hold a 
PSI/DSI 
for this 
site.  

 

LUI120
04 

Normans Transport 
and Storage 

Unverified 
HAIL 

F8. Transport 
depots or 
yards      

 This site 
is 
included 
on the 
register 
for land 
use 
informati
on only; 
we do 
not hold 
soil 
investigat
ion 
reports 
regarding 
the 
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presence 
or 
otherwis
e of 
hazardou
s 
substanc
es in the 
soil. 

 

LUI125
49 

Foster 
Engineering/Constr
uction 

Verified 
HAIL - No 
Sampling 

A17. Storage 
tanks or 
drums for 
fuel, 
chemicals or 
liquid waste     
D3. Metal 
treatment or 
coating  

 This site 
is 
included 
on the 
register 
for land 
use 
informati
on only; 
we do 
not hold 
soil 
investigat
ion 
reports 
regarding 
the 
presence 
or 
otherwis
e of 
hazardou
s 
substanc
es in the 
soil. 

 

LUI125
50 

Hynds - Pipe 
Systems 

Unverified 
HAIL       

E4. 
Commercial 
concrete 
manufacture 
or cement 
storage  

 This site 
is 
included 
on the 
register 
for land 
use 
informati
on only; 
we do 
not hold 
soil 
investigat
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ion 
reports 
regarding 
the 
presence 
or 
otherwis
e of 
hazardou
s 
substanc
es in the 
soil. 
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Please let me know if there’s anything more you need.  

Ngā mihi,  

Rose  

 
 
 

Rose Mayhead  |  CASUAL  |  Geothermal & Air, Land Ecology & Contamination, Science, Policy 
 

WAIKATO REGIONAL COUNCIL | Te Kaunihera ā Rohe o Waikato 
 

P: +6479495045 
F: facebook.com/waikatoregion 
Private Bag 3038, Waikato Mail Centre, Hamilton, 3240 
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From: Guy Sowry <Guy.Sowry@waikatoregion.govt.nz>  
Sent: Monday, March 25, 2024 9:34 AM 
To: Nikki Mather <nikki.mather@beca.com> 
Subject: Land Use Information Register enquiry (REQ207919) 
 
Dear Nikki 
 
Thank you for your enquiry regarding information the Waikato Regional Council may hold relating to 
additional SLUR sites for the original REQ in 2019  as identified in the maps below: 
 

tel:+6479495045
https://aus01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.facebook.com%2Fwaikatoregion&data=05%7C02%7Cnikki.mather%40beca.com%7C682d906abacf4480638708dc4d065435%7Cbb0f7126b1c54f3e8ca12b24f0f74620%7C0%7C0%7C638469936839833330%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=jbYeTmKuk4QiBpEzg74SMFMJPSTpF4vOFC3L6pr1g0M%3D&reserved=0
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Background: The Waikato Regional Council maintains a register of properties known to be 
contaminated on the basis of chemical measurements, or potentially contaminated on the basis of 
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past land use. This register (called the Land Use Information Register) is still under development 
and should not be regarded as comprehensive. The 'potentially contaminated' category is gradually 
being compiled with reference to past or present land uses that have a greater than average 
chance of causing contamination, as outlined in the Ministry for the Environment's Hazardous 
Activities and Industries List (HAIL): 
http://www.mfe.govt.nz/sites/default/files/hazards/contaminated-land/is-land-
contaminated/hazardous-activities-industries-list.pdf 
 
This area: I can confirm that the additional site do appear on the Land Use Information Register.  
 
Map WR

C 
REF 

Site 
name 

Classi
ficatio
n 

HAIL 
Activ
ity 

Per
iod 

Com
ment
s / 
Recor
ds 
held 

Con
sen
t 
file 
nu
mb
er 

 

LUI1
197
6 

Ebbet
t 
Volks
wage
n - 
Hami
lton 

Verifie
d HAIL 
– no 
sampli
ng 

F4. 
Mot
or 
vehic
le 
work
shop
s  

Cur
ren
t 

This 
site is 
includ
ed on 
the 
regist
er for 
land 
use 
infor
matio
n 
only; 
we do 
not 
hold 
soil 
invest
igatio
n 
report
s 
regar
ding 
the 
prese
nce or 
other
wise 
of 
hazar

 

https://aus01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.mfe.govt.nz%2Fsites%2Fdefault%2Ffiles%2Fhazards%2Fcontaminated-land%2Fis-land-contaminated%2Fhazardous-activities-industries-list.pdf&data=05%7C02%7Cnikki.mather%40beca.com%7C0476712f0c3b498dad1208dc4c41c929%7Cbb0f7126b1c54f3e8ca12b24f0f74620%7C0%7C0%7C638469092818737534%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=mdQ5H%2BKMq%2FbrwLQSBZc%2FfGgv9QARUEzPG14NfED0daI%3D&reserved=0
https://aus01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.mfe.govt.nz%2Fsites%2Fdefault%2Ffiles%2Fhazards%2Fcontaminated-land%2Fis-land-contaminated%2Fhazardous-activities-industries-list.pdf&data=05%7C02%7Cnikki.mather%40beca.com%7C0476712f0c3b498dad1208dc4c41c929%7Cbb0f7126b1c54f3e8ca12b24f0f74620%7C0%7C0%7C638469092818737534%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=mdQ5H%2BKMq%2FbrwLQSBZc%2FfGgv9QARUEzPG14NfED0daI%3D&reserved=0
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dous 
subst
ances 
in the 
soil. 

 

LUI1
268
4 

Poten
tial 
Histo
rical 
Mark
et 
Gard
en – 
Te 
Rapa 
P 

Unveri
fied 
HAIL 

A10. 
Persi
sten
t 
pesti
cide 
bulk 
stor
age 
or 
use  

Cur
ren
t 
 
 

This 
site is 
includ
ed on 
the 
regist
er for 
land 
use 
infor
matio
n 
only; 
we do 
not 
hold 
soil 
invest
igatio
n 
report
s 
regar
ding 
the 
prese
nce or 
other
wise 
of 
hazar
dous 
subst
ances 
in the 
soil. 
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LUI1
239
1 

Poten
tial 
Histo
ric 
Bowli
ng 
Club 
– 5 
Maui 
Stree
t, 
Puket
e 

Unveri
fied 
HAIL 

A10. 
Persi
sten
t 
pesti
cide 
bulk 
stor
age 
or 
use 

Cur
ren
t 
 
 

This 
site is 
includ
ed on 
the 
regist
er for 
land 
use 
infor
matio
n 
only; 
we do 
not 
hold 
soil 
invest
igatio
n 
report
s 
regar
ding 
the 
prese
nce or 
other
wise 
of 
hazar
dous 
subst
ances 
in the 
soil. 

 

 
City Council: Our records are not integrated with those of territorial authorities, so it would also be 
worth contacting the Hamilton City Council to complete your audit of Council records if you have 
not already done so. In general, information about known contaminated land will be included on a 
property LIM produced by the territorial authority. 
 
Rural Land Considerations: Examples of sites that are "more likely than not" to have soil 
contamination (HAIL sites) include timber treatment activities, service stations and/or petroleum 
storage, panel beaters, spray painters, etc. Whilst pastoral farming is not included on this list, 
typical farming activities of horticulture, sheep dipping, chemical storage, petroleum storage and 
workshops are; but are more difficult to identify and may not be as well represented on the Land 
Use Information Register. Therefore, individuals interested in pastoral land may be interested in 
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completing further investigations in accordance with Ministry for the Environment Guidelines prior 
to land purchase and/or development.  
 
Additional Information: Please note that:  
• Significant use of lead-based paint on buildings can, in some cases, pose a contamination risk; the use 

of lead-based paint is not recorded on the Land Use Information Register.  

• Buildings in deteriorated or derelict condition which contain asbestos can result in asbestos fibres in 
soil; the use of asbestos in building materials is not recorded on the Land Use Information Register. 

• The long term, frequent use of superphosphate fertilisers can potentially result in elevated levels of 
cadmium in soil; the use of superphosphate fertiliser is not recorded on the Land Use Information 
Register. 

• We are not currently resourced to fully incorporate historic aerial photographs in our region-wide 
assessment of HAIL activities. A significant proportion of the Crown historical aerial image archive for 
the Waikato region is available to view free of charge at http://retrolens.nz/. We recommend this 
resource is consulted for any HAIL assessment. 

• Due to the large volume of enquiries being received, we may not be able to respond to your enquiry 
as quickly as previously.  We are resourced to meet 20 day response times as per LGOIMA, but 
endeavour to respond more quickly when workload permits. If your enquiry is urgent, please note 
this first in your enquiry and we will do our best to assist. 

 
Please feel free to contact me if you have any further queries on this matter. For any new enquiries 
or requests for information please continue to use the Request for Service form for ‘Contaminated 
Land/HAIL.’ 
 
Kind regards 
 
Guy 
 
 

Guy Sowry  |  CONTRACTOR  |  Land and Soil, Science and Strategy 
 

WAIKATO REGIONAL COUNCIL | Te Kaunihera ā Rohe o Waikato 
 

P: +6478592839 
F: facebook.com/waikatoregion 
Private Bag 3038, Waikato Mail Centre, Hamilton, 3240 
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https://aus01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fretrolens.nz%2F&data=05%7C02%7Cnikki.mather%40beca.com%7C0476712f0c3b498dad1208dc4c41c929%7Cbb0f7126b1c54f3e8ca12b24f0f74620%7C0%7C0%7C638469092818747597%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=P4t9B6OJ%2FNyQU%2BDaVZP9f0EypUwernufwMv5%2Fzy3QKs%3D&reserved=0
https://aus01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fbps.waikatoregion.govt.nz%2Fonline-services%2Fnew%2FRequestForService%2F%3FSubject%3DContaminatedLand%2FHAIL&data=05%7C02%7Cnikki.mather%40beca.com%7C0476712f0c3b498dad1208dc4c41c929%7Cbb0f7126b1c54f3e8ca12b24f0f74620%7C0%7C0%7C638469092818755109%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=X5jsu5v33amL7UOPdi1Ir7tmaqGYel%2F%2FFqlx3D7F58Q%3D&reserved=0
tel:+6478592839
https://aus01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.facebook.com%2Fwaikatoregion&data=05%7C02%7Cnikki.mather%40beca.com%7C0476712f0c3b498dad1208dc4c41c929%7Cbb0f7126b1c54f3e8ca12b24f0f74620%7C0%7C0%7C638469092818761482%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=a5sS626ertYIh%2FF43XUA%2BOuw8Z4uEpzvYRcm8v8WIdY%3D&reserved=0


 

  

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Appendix C – HCC Land Use Register Information 
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6 Preliminary Site Investigation – Rotokauri North SHA, HD Geo, 11 July 2018 

Detailed Site Investigation – Rotokauri SHA Stage 1, HD Geo, 22 July 2019 

Detailed Site Investigation – Rotokauri SHA Stages 1 and 5, HD Geo, 7 October 2021 
7 Environmental Site Investigation – Rotokauri Growth Cell, HD Geo, 18 May 2018 

Detailed Site Investigation – Hounsell Block, HD Geo, 13 January 2023 

Appendix 

A 

Reference 

Site Address as 

provided by HCC 

HAIL description (as 

listed on HCC 

response) 

HCC 

classification  
Additional information  

1 17 Burbush Road 

● A10. Persistent 

pesticide bulk storage 

or use 

● I - Any other land that 

has been subject to 

the intentional or 

accidental release of 

a hazardous 

substance in 

sufficient quantity that 

it could be a risk to 

human health or the 

environment 

‘Exceeds 

applicable NES 

Reg 7 standard’ 

HCC provided three reports6 in addition to the classification information 

for this property. The PSI report indicates the area identified is the 

same as Site 1 identified on the WRC LUIR.  

The two DSI reports are in relation to areas that are more than 200m 

from the site of this PSI and so are not considered further.  

The HCC classification ‘Exceeds applicable NES Reg 7 standard’ 

relates to an exceedance of lead at a location that is located away 

from the site of this PSI.  

It is noted that in the WRC information the site is classified as A8 

rather than A10, and so the WRC classification has been carried 

through into the information summary. 

12 75 Lee Road 

● A1. Agrichemicals 

● A10. Persistent 

pesticide bulk storage 

or use 

● A17. Storage tanks or 

drums for fuel, 

chemicals, or liquid 

waste. 

‘Exceeds 

applicable NES 

Reg 7 standard’ 

HCC provided two reports7 in addition to the classification information 

for this property. 

The reports indicate the HAIL codes are applicable to discrete areas 

around identified sheds and storage areas within the wider property. 

The information provided aligns with the WRC information.  

A shed location with elevated lead was identified 100m away from the 

site.  Therefore, the HCC classification ‘Exceeds applicable NES Reg 

7 standard’ is not applicable to the site of this PSI. 



 

  

 

 

 

8 Preliminary Site Investigation – Former Te Rapa air force base site, Hamilton, New Zealand, Bloxam Burnett & Olliver Ltd, 22 February 2002 

9 Preliminary Site Investigation – The Base ‘Lot 2’, Te Rapa Hamilton, URS, 12 October 2012 
10 Former Te Rapa Airforce Base tank removal – Tonkin + Taylor, 13 July 2004 

Appendix 

A 

Reference 

Site Address as 

provided by HCC 

HAIL description (as 

listed on HCC 

response) 

HCC 

classification  
Additional information  

11 (and 7 – 

Cement 

Facility) 

The Base, Te Rapa 

● C3. Training areas 

set aside exclusively 

or primarily for the 

detonation of 

explosive 

ammunition. 

‘Low Risk’ 

The classification has been given based on the property’s history of 

being used as an Air Force Base.  

A 2002 PSI8 detailed the history of site being used as an air force 

storage and distribution depot. The potentially contaminating activities 

identified included storage and use of substances involved in the 

military operations.  

A 2012 PSI9 identified a number of potentially contaminating activities 

associated with the property immediately adjacent the site of this PSI. 

Those relevant to the site of this PSI included: 

- Recreational sports fields  

- Farming activities across the site and the potential for sheep 

dips.  

- A wastewater treatment plant in the south-western portion of 

the property (location not identified by high level review but 

likely at least 100m from the site). 

- Buildings in the south-eastern portion of the property (more 

than 100m from site).   

- Cement facility to the north-west (identified on WRC 

information). 

- Railway siding along the north-western corner of the property. 

- USTs were identified in the north-eastern corner of the site. 

Additional reporting10 provided by HCC indicates that two USTs 

were removed from site and sampling indicates the area was 

suitable for commercial/industrial use. 



 

  

 

 

 

 

 

11 Detailed Site Investigation – Rotokauri Greenway & Minor Arterial – HD Geo, 26 October 2023 

Appendix 

A 

Reference 

Site Address as 

provided by HCC 

HAIL description (as 

listed on HCC 

response) 

HCC 

classification  
Additional information  

The reports provided by HCC state there is no indication that 

ammunition use or detonation occurred. 

12 Exelby Road 
● G5. Waste disposal 

to land 

‘Exceeds 

applicable NES 

Reg 7 standard’ 

Reporting11 provided by HCC build on the Rotokauri Greenway 

investigation undertaken by Beca.  

Several items identified in the DSI are not relevant to the alignment 

subject of this PSI. The report does identify that a farm burn pit is 

present within the alignment and sampling indicates that heavy metals 

are above background but below human health screening criteria, and 

low-level hydrocarbons were detected. Beca has not sighted or 

verified the laboratory data as part of the high-level review of HCC 

information.  

2 7 Roger Kaui Place 
● F8. Transport depots 

or yards 
Confirmed 

No reports were provided by HCC in relation to this property. 

However, based on the physical address and assigned HAIL code this 

is likely the same property identified as Site 2 by WRC information. 

3 72 Te Kowhai Road ● A1. Agrichemicals Low risk 
No information provided that was not already covered by WRC, 

however HCC have classified the site as A1.  



                                                                                                                                 

 

07 March 2024 
 
 
Holly Scott 
Beca Ltd 
Holly.Scott@beca.com 
 
Dear Holly: 
 
Request under Section 10 of the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 
 
This letter provides the response to your request for information under Section 10 of the Local Government 
Official Information and Meetings Act 1987. As at 7 March 2024 a search of Council records confirms the 
following properties have been used and investigated for an activity listed on the Ministry for the 
Environment (MfE) Hazardous Activities and Industries List (HAIL): 
 
Address: 266 Rotokauri Road, Baverstock, Hamilton and 100 Taiatea Drive, Baverstock, Hamilton 
Legal description: Lot 4004 DP 576817, Lot 2003 DP 576817 and Lot 4003 DP 576817 
HAIL Landuse:  

• A1 – Agrichemicals including commercial premises used by spray contractors for filling, storing or 
washing out tanks for agrichemical application  

Status: Partially Investigated     
Reports:  

1. Preliminary Site Investigation Report - Prepared for Rotokauri Development Ltd. Envirochem 
Evaluation Ltd, March 2017 

2. Detailed Site Investigation. HD Geo 2021. Rotokauri Stage 6  

 

Address: 72 Te Kowhai Road East, Burbush, Hamilton 
Legal description: Lot 802, 803 DP 572424 and Lot 57 DP 572424  
HAIL Landuse:  

• A1 – Agrichemicals including commercial premises used by spray contractors for filling, storing or 
washing out tanks for agrichemical application  

Status: Low risk     
Reports:  

1. Preliminary Site Investigation – Porters Properties Limited – 88 Te Kowhai Road, Te Rapa. PDP 
2013. 

2. Representative Stockpile Soil Quality Assessment – Porters Properties Limited – 88 Te Kowhai Road, 
Te Rapa. PDP 2013 

 
Address: 17 Burbush Road, Burbush, Hamilton 
Legal description: Lot 6 DP 359488 
HAIL Landuse:  

• A10 – Persistent pesticide bulk storage or use including sport turfs, market gardens, orchards, glass 
houses or spray sheds  

• I - Any other land that has been subject to the intentional or accidental release of a hazardous 
substance in sufficient quantity that it could be a risk to human health or the environment 

Status: Exceeds applicable NES Reg 7 standard     
Reports:  

1. Preliminary Site Investigation – Rotokauri North SHA – HD Geo, 11 July 2018. 

mailto:Holly.Scott@beca.com


 

 

2. Detailed Site Investigation – Rotokauri SHA Stage 1 – HD Geo, 22 July 2019. 
3. Detailed Site Investigation – Rotokauri SHA Stages 1 and 5 – HD Geo, 07 October 2021 

 
Address: 75 Lee Road, Burbush, Hamilton 
Legal description: Lot 53 DP 471831 and Lot 3 DP 468484 
HAIL Landuse:  

• A10 – Persistent pesticide bulk storage or use including sport turfs, market gardens, orchards, glass 
houses or spray sheds  

• A17 - Storage tanks or drums for fuel, chemicals or liquid waste  

• A1 – Agrichemicals including commercial premises used by spray contractors for filling, storing or 
washing out tanks for agrichemical application  

Status: Exceeds applicable NES Reg 7 standard     
Reports:  

1. Environmental Site Investigation – Rotokauri Growth Cell – HD Geo, 18 May 2018. 
2. Detailed Site Investigation – Hounsell Block – HD Geo, 13 January 2023. 

 
Address: 19 Te Kowhai Road East, Northgate, Hamilton 
Legal description: Section 1 SO 42608 
HAIL Landuse:  

• C3 - Training areas set aside exclusively or primarily for the detonation of explosive ammunition  
Status: Low risk     
Reports:  

1. Limited Detailed Site Investigation – The Base “Lot 2”, Homeware and Outdoor Leisure Precinct – 
URS, 14 June 2013. 

2. Former Te Rapa Airforce Base tank removal – Tonkin + Taylor, 13 July 2004. 
3. Preliminary Site Investigation – The Base “Lot 2”, Te Rapa Hamilton – URS, 12 October 2012 
4. Preliminary Site Investigation – Former Te Rapa air force base site, Hamilton, New Zealand – 

Bloxam Burnett & Olliver Ltd, 22 February 2002 
 

Address: Exelby Road, Hamilton 
Legal description: Lot 3 DP S62700 
HAIL Landuse:  

• G5 - Waste disposal to land (excluding where biosolids have been used as soil conditioners)  
Status: Exceeds applicable NES Reg 7 standard     
Reports:  

1. Detailed Site Investigation – Rotokauri Greenway & Minor Arterial – HD Geo, 26 October 2023. 
 
Address: 7 Roger Kaui Place, Burbush, Hamilton 
Legal description: Lot 1 DPS 75261 
HAIL Landuse:  

• F8 - Transport depots or yards including areas used for refuelling or the bulk storage of hazardous 
substances  

Status: Confirmed      
Reports: N/A 
 
 



 

 

Note – we were unable to search for the properties listed as ‘Road – State Highway 1c’, ‘Road – Local 
Authority’, ‘Road - Waka Kotahi’ and ‘North Island Main Trunk Railway Line’. 
 

Important notes: -  

No inspection of the subject properties has been carried out because of this application. This response 
relates only to the likely presence of hazardous contaminants. It does not include any information Council 
may hold in relation to any other matters listed in Section 44A (2) of the Local Government Official 
Information and Meetings Act 1987.  
 
The National Environmental Standards for Assessing and Managing Contaminants in Soil to Protect Human 
Health (NESCS) would apply to any tank removal, subdivision, change of use, soil disturbance or soil 
sampling activity proposed in relation to the subject properties above. This may require application for 
resource consent in accordance with the Resource Management Act 1991. Any site investigation required 
must be done and reported on by a suitably qualified and experienced practitioner in accordance with the 
NESCS. 
 
Council is concerned with human receptors only. You are advised to contact the Waikato Regional Council, 
who may or may not have further information in relation to HAIL activity and the likely presence of 
hazardous contaminants for this land, particularly in relation to ecological receptors.  
 
Disclaimer: -  
Hamilton City Council accepts no liability for any inaccuracy in, or omission from, the information provided 
above, or for any consequence of that inaccuracy or omission.  
 
Any person who wishes to make any commercial decisions that involve an assessment of whether the site is 
impacted by hazardous contaminants should make their own enquiries and decisions.  
 
Further information:  
More information on hazardous activities and industries that are considered likely to cause land 
contamination can be found at:- http://www.mfe.govt.nz/issues/hazardous/contaminated/hazardous-
activities-industries-list.html.  
 
Please contact me if you require any further assistance.  
 
Regards  
Laura Mills  
Contaminated Land Officer  
 
Council Building  
Garden Place, Hamilton  
Phone 07 838 6582  
Website www.hamilton.co.nz 
 

http://www.mfe.govt.nz/issues/hazardous/contaminated/hazardous-activities-industries-list.html
http://www.mfe.govt.nz/issues/hazardous/contaminated/hazardous-activities-industries-list.html


 

  

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Appendix D – Consents Information 
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Number 

on 

Figures 

Below 

Activity 

Type 

Distance 

from 

alignment  

Description Risk to alignment area from consented activity  Category 

and relation 

to Appendix 

A (if 

applicable) 

1 Discharge 

Permit 

320m north-

east 

● To discharged treated wastewater to 

ground from the Brylyn Rest Home, Te 

Kowhai Road, Te Rapa. 

Low – As the consent indicates groundwater is 

treated before being discharged the risk to the 

alignment area is considered low 

3 

2 Discharge 

Permit 

300m north-

east 

● Discharge stormwater to a watercourse 

from a rest home and retirement village 

development 

Low – As the consent indicates groundwater is 

being discharged to a watercourse the risk to the 

alignment area is considered low.  

3 

3 Water 

permit 

160m north-

east 

● Groundwater diversion and surface 

water take 
Low – Risk of activity having impact on soils within 

alignment area considered to be low. 
3 

4 Land use 

consent 

50m north-

east 

● To construct, use and maintain a well for 

the purpose of dewatering for 

Wastewater pipeline construction 

Low – Dewatering during construction. Risk of 

activity having impact on soils within alignment area 

considered low. 

3 

6 Water 

permit  

130m north-

east 

● To take groundwater  
Low – Taking groundwater is not considered to 

present a contamination risk to the alignment area. 
3 

7 Discharge 

Permit 

200m east 
● Farm dairy effluent discharge to land 

Moderate/Low There is a potential that the 

discharge of farm effluent approximately 200 m east 

of the alignment could migrate in sufficient 

quantities to impact soils within the alignment area. 

2 

Site 1 on 

Appendix A 

Map 

8 Land use 

consent 

200m east 
● To construct, use and maintain a well for 

the purpose of dewatering for 

Wastewater pipeline construction 

Low – Dewatering during construction. Risk of 

activity having impact on soils within alignment area 

considered low. 

3 



 

  

 

 

Number 

on 

Figures 

Below 

Activity 

Type 

Distance 

from 

alignment  

Description Risk to alignment area from consented activity  Category 

and relation 

to Appendix 

A (if 

applicable) 

9 Discharge 

Permit 

40m north  
● Discharge stormwater and 10 cubic 

metres per day of treated wastewater to 

an unnamed tributary of the Waikato 

River, from a concrete product 

manufacturing plant 

Low – As the storm and wastewater is being 

treated before being discharged to a tributary the 

risk to the alignment area is considered low. 
3 

10 Water take 420m north  
● To take groundwater for dust 

suppression 
Low – Taking groundwater is not considered to 

present a significant contamination risk to the 

alignment area. 

3 

11 Land 

disturbance 

550m north  
● To undertake bulk earthworks on a 63 

ha site over four stages in association 

with the development of an industrial 

subdivision 

Low – The activity of undertaking earthworks 550 m 

north of the alignment area is not considered to 

present a significant contamination risk to the 

alignment area.  

3 

12 Land use 

consent 

Immediately 

adjacent 

● To construct, use and maintain a well for 

groundwater monitoring 
Low – Groundwater monitoring is not considered to 

pose a significant risk to soils in the alignment area. 
3 

13 Land use 

consent 

Immediately 

adjacent 

● To construct, use and maintain a well for 

groundwater monitoring 
Low – Groundwater monitoring is not considered to 

pose a significant risk to soils in the alignment area. 
3 

14  Land use 

consent 

Immediately 

adjacent 

● To construct, use and maintain a well for 

groundwater monitoring 
Low – Groundwater monitoring is not considered to 

pose a significant risk to soils in the alignment area. 
3 

15 Discharge 

permit 

165m south 
● To discharge stormwater to a tributary of 

the Mangaheka Stream from a car yard 

and service station development on 

the corner of Arthur Porter Road and 

Tasman Road, Te Rapa 

Low – As stormwater runoff and associated 

contaminants are discharged to the Mangaheka 

Stream the risk is to the alignment area is 

considered low. 

3 



 

  

 

 

Number 

on 

Figures 

Below 

Activity 

Type 

Distance 

from 

alignment  

Description Risk to alignment area from consented activity  Category 

and relation 

to Appendix 

A (if 

applicable) 

(Note – the presence of a car yard and service 

station may present an additional risk to the 

alignment area in the event of any spills/leaks – this 

is addressed in section 3.2 (LUIR information) 

above. 

16 Discharge 

permit 

250m south 
● To divert and discharge urban 

stormwater runoff and associated 

contaminants to the Mangaheka Stream 

in association with an industrial land 

development 

Low – As urban stormwater runoff and associated 

contaminants are discharged to the Mangaheka 

Stream the risk to the alignment area is considered 

low. 

3 

17 Land 

disturbance 

180m 

south-west 

● To undertake earthworks on a 58-

hectare site in association with the 

development of a residential subdivision 

Low – The activity of undertaking earthworks 180 m 

south-west of the alignment area is not considered 

to present a significant contamination risk to the 

alignment area. 

3 

18 Land use 

consent 

100m east 
● Construct, use and maintain up to 80 

wells for groundwater control and 

dewatering purposes  

Low – Groundwater control and dewatering 

activities are unlikely to pose a significant risk to the 

soils in the alignment area. 

3 

19 Land use 

consent 

100m east 
● Construct, use and maintain up to 80 

wells for groundwater control and 

dewatering purposes 

Low – Groundwater control and dewatering 

activities are unlikely to pose a significant risk to the 

soils in the alignment area. 

3 

20 Land use 

consent 

100m east 
● Construct, use and maintain up to 80 

wells for groundwater control and 

dewatering purposes 

Low – Groundwater control and dewatering 

activities are unlikely to pose a significant risk to the 

soils in the alignment area. 

3 



 

  

 

 

Number 

on 

Figures 

Below 

Activity 

Type 

Distance 

from 

alignment  

Description Risk to alignment area from consented activity  Category 

and relation 

to Appendix 

A (if 

applicable) 

21 Water 

permit 

120m east 
● Groundwater diversion and surface 

water take in association with 

construction of a Service Station  

Low – Groundwater control and dewatering 

activities are unlikely to pose a significant risk to the 

soils in the alignment area. 

3 

22 Land 

disturbance 

500m 

south-west 

● To undertake earthworks and clean 

filling activities in association with an 

industrial subdivision 

Low – The activity of undertaking earthworks is not 

considered to present a significant contamination 

risk to the alignment area 

3 

23 Discharge 

permit 

680m north-

east 

● Discharge contaminants to air from a 

cremator 
Low – The discharge of contaminants to air from a 

cremator is not considered to present a significant 

contamination risk to the alignment area 

3 

24 Discharge 

permit 

680m north-

east 

● Discharge contaminants to air from a 

hot dip galvanising plant 
Low – The discharge of contaminants to air from a 

hot dip galvanising plant 680 m north-east of the 

alignment area is not considered to present a 

significant contamination risk to the alignment area. 

(Note – As the galvanising plant is located 680 m 

north-east of the alignment it is not included in 

section 3.2 (LUIR information) above as HAIL 

activities at this distance are generally not 

considered to present a significant contamination 

risk to the alignment). 

3 

25 Discharge 

permit 

900m east 
● Discharge contaminants to air from an 

asphalt manufacturing plant 
Low – The discharge of contaminants to air from an 

asphalt manufacturing plant 900 m east of the 

alignment area is not considered to present a 

significant contamination risk to the alignment area.  

3 



 

  

 

 

Number 

on 

Figures 

Below 

Activity 

Type 

Distance 

from 

alignment  

Description Risk to alignment area from consented activity  Category 

and relation 

to Appendix 

A (if 

applicable) 

(Note – As the asphalt manufacturing plant is 

located 680 m north-east of the alignment it is not 

included in section 3.2 (LUIR information) above as 

HAIL activities at this distance are generally not 

considered to present a significant contamination 

risk to the alignment). 

26 Discharge 

permit 

830m east 
● Discharge contaminants into the air for 

asphalt manufacturing purposes 
Low – The discharge of contaminants to air from an 

asphalt manufacturing plant is not considered to 

present a significant contamination risk to the 

alignment area.  

(Note – As the asphalt manufacturing plant is 

located 680m north-east of the alignment it is not 

included in section 3.2 (LUIR information) above as 

HAIL activities at this distance are generally not 

considered to present a significant contamination 

risk to the alignment). 

3 

27 Land use 

consent  

Immediately 

adjacent 

● To construct, use and maintain a well for 

groundwater monitoring 
Low – Groundwater monitoring is not considered to 

pose a significant risk to soils in the alignment area. 
3 

28 Land use 

consent  

Immediately 

adjacent 

● To construct, use and maintain a well for 

groundwater monitoring  
Low – Groundwater monitoring is not considered to 

pose a significant risk to soils in the alignment area. 
3 

29 Land use 

consent 

70m east 
● To undertake up to 174,000 cubic 

metres of cut/fill bulk earthworks in 

association with Kilroy Stage 1 

Low – The activity of undertaking earthworks at this 

distance from the alignment area is not considered 

to present a significant contamination risk to the 

alignment area. 

3 



 

  

 

 

Number 

on 

Figures 

Below 

Activity 

Type 

Distance 

from 

alignment  

Description Risk to alignment area from consented activity  Category 

and relation 

to Appendix 

A (if 

applicable) 

development works at 75 Lee Road, 

Hamilton 

30 Land use 

consent 

70m east 
● Construct, use and maintain spears for 

the purpose of dewatering in relation to 

APP142136 

Low – Dewatering activities are unlikely to pose a 

significant risk to the soils in the alignment area. 
3 

31 Land use 

consent 

70m east 
● Construct, use and maintain 3 

piezometers and 4 stilling wells for 

groundwater monitoring purposes in 

association with APP142233 

Low – Groundwater monitoring is not considered to 

pose a significant risk to soils in the alignment area. 3 

32 Land use 

consent 

400m west 
● To construct, use and maintain for 

groundwater monitoring 
Low – Groundwater monitoring is not considered to 

pose a significant risk to soils in the alignment area. 
3 

33 Land use 

consent  

400m west 
● To construct, use and maintain for 

groundwater monitoring 
Low – Groundwater monitoring is not considered to 

pose a significant risk to soils in the alignment area. 
3 

34 Water 

permit 

50m south-

east 

● To temporarily divert groundwater and 

take surface water for infrastructure 

development dewatering purposes, in 

association with the RDL Stage 6 

arterial road development and Rotokauri 

Drain crossing works near Rotokauri 

Road, Hamilton 

Low – The activity of diverting groundwater and 

taking surface water relating to dewatering 

purposes is considered to have a low risk of 

impacting the soils in the alignment area. 
3 

35 Water 

permit 

50m south 
● To divert and realign the Rotokauri 

Drain and two modified tributaries of the 

Rotokauri Drain in association with the 

RDL Stage 6 arterial road development, 

Rotokauri, Hamilton 

Low – The activity of diverting and realigning drains 

is considered to have a low risk of impacting the 

soils in the alignment area. 
3 



 

  

 

 

Number 

on 

Figures 

Below 

Activity 

Type 

Distance 

from 

alignment  

Description Risk to alignment area from consented activity  Category 

and relation 

to Appendix 

A (if 

applicable) 

36 Land use 

consent 

50m south 
● To undertake soil disturbance works and 

clean filling activities for the construction 

of roads associated with Rotokauri Rise 

Development 

Low – The activity of undertaking soil disturbance 

works, and clean filling activities is not considered 

to present a significant contamination risk to the 

alignment area 

3 

37 Land use 

consent 

120m 

south-east 

● To change resource consent 

AUTH136197.03.01 which authorises 

stormwater discharges from a 

subdivision, Rotokauri Road, Hamilton. 

Low – The discharge of stormwater from a 

residential subdivision 100 m to the east is not 

considered to present a significant contamination 

risk to the alignment area 

3 

38 Discharge 

permit  

120m 

south-east 

● To change resource consent 

AUTH136197.03.01 which authorises 

stormwater discharges from a 

subdivision, Rotokauri Road, Hamilton 

Low – the activity of discharging stormwater at this 

distance from the alignment is considered to pose a 

low risk to soils in the alignment area. 

3 

39 Land use 

consent 

80m south 
● Construct, use and maintain 3 

piezometers and 4 stilling wells for 

groundwater monitoring purposes in 

association with APP142233. 

Low – Groundwater monitoring is not considered to 

pose a significant risk to soils in the alignment area. 3 

40 Land use 

consent 

80m south 
● Construct, use and maintain 3 

piezometers and 4 stilling wells for 

groundwater monitoring purposes in 

association with APP142233. 

Low – Groundwater monitoring is not considered to 

pose a significant risk to soils in the alignment area. 3 

41 Land use 

consent 

500m 

south-east 

● To construct, use and maintain for 

groundwater monitoring 
Low – Groundwater monitoring is not considered to 

pose a significant risk to soils in the alignment area. 
3 

42 Water 

permit 

500m 

south-east 

● To temporarily take groundwater for the 

purpose of monitoring groundwater 

drawdown effects, collection of 

Low – Groundwater monitoring is not considered to 

pose a significant risk to soils in the alignment area. 
3 



 

  

 

 

Number 

on 

Figures 

Below 

Activity 

Type 

Distance 

from 

alignment  

Description Risk to alignment area from consented activity  Category 

and relation 

to Appendix 

A (if 

applicable) 

hydrological data and enable access to 

fill material for use at Everton Heights  

43 Land use 

consent 

500m 

south-east 

● To discharge stormwater from 2 car 

park areas to an unnamed tributary of 

Lake Rotokauri at the Wintec Rotokauri 

Campus, Hamilton 

Low – As stormwater is discharged to a tributary of 

Lake Rotokauri the risk to the alignment area is 

considered low. 

3 

44 Land use 

consent 

900m 

south-east 

● Discharge stormwater from the Te Rapa 

bypass onto land and into the Te Rapa 

Stream, the Exelby Drain and their 

tributaries, and use and maintain 

associated discharge structures 

Low – As stormwater is discharged into the Te 

Rapa Stream, the Exelby Drain and their tributaries, 

the risk to the alignment area is considered low. 
3 

45 Land use 

consent 

500m 

south-west 

● To divert and discharge stormwater from 

a residential subdivision development  

● Divert and fill an unnamed water course  

Low - Details on the discharge consent indicate an 

unnamed water course has been filled 

approximately 150 m south-west of the alignment. 

No additional details were available regarding the 

type of fill used; however, it is considered this is 

located distally enough from the proposed 

alignment that it is unlikely to pose a significant risk.      

3 

46 Land use 

consent 

900m 

south-east 

● To undertake soil disturbance and 

associated cleanfilling as part of a 

residential subdivision development, 

Rotokauri Road, Hamilton   

● To discharge stormwater from a 

residential subdivision development to 

an unnamed tributary of Lake Rotokauri, 

Rotokauri Road, Hamilton 

Low – The activity of undertaking soil disturbance 

works and cleanfilling activities is not considered to 

present a significant contamination risk to the 

alignment area. In addition, as stormwater is 

discharged to a tributary of Lake Rotokauri the risk 

to the alignment area is also considered low. 

3 



 

  

 

 

Number 

on 

Figures 

Below 

Activity 

Type 

Distance 

from 

alignment  

Description Risk to alignment area from consented activity  Category 

and relation 

to Appendix 

A (if 

applicable) 

47 Land use 

consent 

600m south 
● Construct, use and maintain 3 

piezometers and 4 stilling wells for 

groundwater monitoring purposes in 

association with APP142233 

Low – Groundwater monitoring is not considered to 

pose a significant risk to soils in the alignment area. 3 

48 Land use 

consent 

600m south 
● Construct, use and maintain 3 

piezometers and 4 stilling wells for 

groundwater monitoring purposes in 

association with APP142233 

Low – Groundwater monitoring is not considered to 

pose a significant risk to soils in the alignment area. 3 

49 Discharge 

permit 

> 1km 

south 

● Discharge up to 0.7 cubic metre per day 

of treated domestic sewage into the 

ground of a 585 m2 residential section 

Low - Septic tanks for domestic sewerage often 

contain a filtration system that treats the water. The 

location of this consent is also nearest to a section 

of the proposed alignment where no earthworks are 

proposed. 

3 

50 Land use 

consent 

> 1km 

south-east 

● To undertake earthworks in association 

with the construction of a pipeline 

● Construct, use and maintain a well for 

dewatering purposes 

● To take up to 1000 cubic metres of 

water per day and associated diversion 

for dewatering in association with 

construction of a pipeline 

Low – The activity of undertaking earthworks in 

association with the construction of a pipeline, 

constructing a well and taking groundwater is not 

considered to present a significant contamination 

risk to the alignment area.  

 

3 

51 Water take > 1km 

south-east 

● Top take groundwater for trucking 

services – yards/washing 
Low – Taking groundwater is not considered to 

present a significant contamination risk to the 

alignment area. 

3 



 

  

 

 

Number 

on 

Figures 

Below 

Activity 

Type 

Distance 

from 

alignment  

Description Risk to alignment area from consented activity  Category 

and relation 

to Appendix 

A (if 

applicable) 

52 Land use 

consent 

> 1km 

south-east 

● To undertake earthworks including clean 

filling as part of retirement home 

development, Minogue Drive, Hamilton 

Low – The activity of undertaking soil disturbance 

works and clean filling activities is not considered to 

present a significant contamination risk to the 

alignment area.  

3 

53 Land use 

consent 

> 1km 

south-east 

● Construct, use and maintain 2 wells for 

groundwater monitoring purposes and 

up to 100 well points for dewatering 

purposes 

Low – The activity is considered to pose a low risk 

to soils within the alignment area given the 

distance. 

3 

54 Water 

permit 

> 1km 

south-east 

● The temporary groundwater take is for 

the purpose of dewatering during 

construction at 102 Crawford Street 

Avalon, Hamilton 

Low – The activity is considered to pose a low risk 

to soils within the alignment area given the 

distance. 

3 

55 Land use 

consent 

> 1km 

south-east 

● Construct, use and maintain 2 wells for 

groundwater monitoring purposes and 

up to 100 well points for dewatering 

purposes 

Low – The activity is considered to pose a low risk 

to soils within the alignment area given the 

distance. 

3 

56 Land use 

consent 

> 1km 

south-east 

● Construct, use and maintain 2 wells for 

groundwater monitoring purposes and 

up to 100 well points for dewatering 

purposes 

Low – The activity is considered to pose a low risk 

to soils within the alignment area given the 

distance. 

3 

57 Land use 

consent 

> 1km 

south 

● Bed disturbance associated with the 

construction of two viewing platforms 

over Lake Waiwhakareke 

● Earthworks in a high-risk erosion area 

(HREA) associated with the construction 

of two viewing platforms over Lake 

Waiwhakareke 

Low – The activity is considered to pose a low risk 

to soils within the alignment area given the 

distance. 
3 



 

  

 

 

Number 

on 

Figures 

Below 

Activity 

Type 

Distance 

from 

alignment  

Description Risk to alignment area from consented activity  Category 

and relation 

to Appendix 

A (if 

applicable) 

● To construct and use two viewing 

platform structures over the bed of Lake 

Waiwhakareke 

58 Land use 

consent 

> 1km 

south 

● To clear vegetation and infill drains in 

association with a residential subdivision 

development 

Low – The activity is considered to pose a low risk 

to soils within the alignment area given the 

distance. 

3 

59 Discharge 

permit 

> 1km 

south 

● Stormwater diversion and discharge in 

association with Hamilton Zoo Carpark 

upgrade 

Low – The activity is considered to pose a low risk 

to soils within the alignment area given the 

distance. 

3 



 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Consented activities with respect to the alignment. Image 1 of 2. Image Source @ WRC GIS 

 



 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Consented activities with respect to the alignment. Image 2 of 2. Image Source @ WRC GIS 

 



 

  

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Appendix E – Selected Property File Information 
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Address 

of file 

 

Appendix A 

Reference 

(where 

applicable) 

Document 

date 

Information 

Type 

Key information Relevance to potentially contaminating 

activities with respect to the alignment 

208 

Rotokauri 

Road, 

Nawton 

Not 

illustrated on 

HAIL map 

due to 

information 

updates in 

s92 process, 

however, 

was selected 

for further 

investigation 

in original 

assessment. 

September 

1990 

Letter included 

with Building 

Consent 

application 

● Dwelling to be relocated 

● Letter notes the house is approximately 

40-45 years old 

● No site plan to indicate buildings 

location 

Information reviewed – Buildings of this vintage 

are likely to have been constructed or renovated 

with asbestos containing materials (ACM). No 

site plan provided to indicate location of building 

on land parcel. Aerial imagery indicates they 

were not likely to be located near to the roadside. 

Not relevant due to alignment due to distance 

away from site. 

November 

1995 

Building 

consent  

● Application to construct childcare 

centre and garage. 

Not relevant – Located at least 150m away from 

proposed alignment. 

153 Te 

Kowhai 

Road, 

Burbush 

N/A July 1997 Building 

consent 

● Application to erect a dwelling and 

garage 

Not relevant – No dwellings on this property 

located near to where alignment is proposed. 

October 

2010 

Soils Report ● A soils assessment was carried out to 

support the application to construct a 

dwelling on a dairy farm site (address in 

report is 173 Te Kowhai Road). 

● Groundwater is reported at 700 mm 

below ground level 

● Soils reported to generally be silts, with 

clays at depth. 

Potentially relevant – Report does not comment 

on anything related to contaminated land. 

However, it is identified that the property is a 

dairy farm site. Information regarding soil type 

and groundwater depth will be useful for future 

investigations in the area. 

75 Lee 

Road, 

Burbush 

Site 12 September 

1997 and 

May 1995 

Building 

Consents – 

appear to be 

● Application for a swimming pool.  

● Relocation of dwelling 

Not relevant – Site plan indicates dwelling and 

pool are not near to area of proposed alignment.  
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Appendix A 

Reference 

(where 

applicable) 

Document 

date 

Information 

Type 

Key information Relevance to potentially contaminating 

activities with respect to the alignment 

related to each 

other 

March 

1966 

Building Permit ● Application for a dwelling 

● Lead paint mentioned in specifications 

for exterior 

Potentially relevant – Structures of this vintage 

are a potential source of lead and asbestos 

contamination. No site plan was included in the 

file to determine the location of this dwelling. 

40 Te 

Kowhai 

Road, 

Burbush  

Site 4 December 

2006 

Building 

Consent 

Application 

● Application to construct a trades 

workshop/warehouse. 

Relevant – Location is currently occupied by 

‘Protech Stainless’ and is immediately adjacent to 

where widening works are proposed to take 

place. Site plan indicates building near to 

roadside. 

October 

2001 

Building 

Consent 

Application 

● Application for new cool store building. Potentially relevant – Located within the 

property near to where widening works will take 

place. 

November 

2007 

Soils Report ● Soils report for existing sand pad at the 

property. 

● A visual inspection and two hand 

augers to 1.9 m deep were undertaken. 

● Compacted sand present to 600 m 

deep and silty sands noted below that. 

Not relevant – No commentary regarding 

contamination. 

May 2000 Letter ● The buildings on the property are noted 

to be ex-cold stores originally used for 

the storage of apples. 

● At the time of the letter, it is noted the 

buildings were used by a freight 

forward trucking company. 

Potentially relevant – Freight depot. Property is 

located immediately adjacent where widening 

works will take place. 

31 Te 

Kowhai 

Site 7 December 

2016 

Site Plan ● Site plans included in a building 

consent indicating a car workshop and 

Relevant – This property is immediately adjacent 

to where widening works will take place and 
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Appendix A 
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(where 

applicable) 

Document 

date 

Information 

Type 

Key information Relevance to potentially contaminating 

activities with respect to the alignment 

East 

Road, 

Burbush  

showroom to be located on the corner 

of Te Kowhai Road and Maahanga 

Drive. 

contaminants associated with motor workshops 

have the potential to migrate. 

October 

2016 

Soils Report ● Geotechnical report to supplement the 

proposed motor workshop and show 

room buildings. 

● Discussed that potentially contaminated 

uncontrolled fill was encountered during 

the investigation, and this needed to be 

considered for the building’s 

development. 

Relevant – Potentially contaminated material 

encountered. This property is located 

immediately adjacent where widening works will 

take place. 

November 

2007 

Building 

Consent 

Application 

● Application to demolish buildings as 

part of redevelopment. 

● Fibrolite (asbestos containing material) 

noted to be known in the structure and 

proposed to be removed appropriately. 

Relevant – Located on the property immediately 

adjacent to where widening works will take place. 

Asbestos noted in document to be present. 

17 

Burbush 

Road, 

Burbush 

N/A June 1995 Building 

Consent 

Application 

● Application to close in existing 

courtyard for uses inclusive of storage 

and a home office. 

● Address noted on application to be 64 

Burbush Road. 

Not relevant – 64 Burbush Road is not located 

near to the proposed new arterial road. 

10 Te 

Kowhai 

East 

Site 9 January 

2015 

Geotechnical 

Report 

● Geotechnical report to support the 

application to undertake an office 

extension. 

Not relevant – Located immediately adjacent to 

where widening works will take place. No 

contamination commentary. 
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Type 

Key information Relevance to potentially contaminating 

activities with respect to the alignment 

Road, 

Burbush  

 

● Two hand augers and strength tests 

were undertaken as part of the 

investigation. 

April 2015 Building 

Consent 

Documentation 

● Form included in the BC documentation 

that the NESCS does not apply and no 

HAIL activities were known on this 

property. 

Potentially relevant – Commentary around land 

use and NESCS requirements. 

99 Te 

Kowhai 

Road, 

Burbush 

Site 2 May 1995 Building 

Consent 

Application 

● Application to construct a shed. 

● Site plan included, also indicates 

existing structures on the property. 

Relevant – Structure of a vintage where ACM 

may have been used during construction. New 

arterial road is proposed through this property. 

Site plan indicates buildings present/proposed 

approximately 50 m north of current proposed 

road location. 

‘The 

Base’, 

Hamilton  

Site 11 April 2020 E-mail 

Communication 

● An email was received (by Beca) from 

HCC on 15 April 2020 regarding 

property information for ‘the base’. 

● The Beca Environmental Scientist was 

informed that the area adjacent to 

where widening works will take place 

was once used by the Ministry for 

Defence as a Base. 

● The communication noted that the area 

was where all the barracks, offices and 

houses were and there was an open 

sports field. The Council would have 

never had access to the information.    

Relevant – Historic presence of a sports field. 

Unknown timeframe where these structures 

would have been present on the site. 
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Type 

Key information Relevance to potentially contaminating 

activities with respect to the alignment 

3 Maui 

Street, 

Hamilton  

Site 10 July 2002 Soils Report to 

support Building 

Consent 

Application 

● Geotechnical report that indicates 

subsurface material is made up of clays 

and silts.  

● The report notes that material in the 

northern portion of the property differs 

to that in the south and east. The south 

and east is noted to have fill material 

present (clean in the west, but 

‘contaminated’ with organic silt and is 

poorly compacted in the SE). 

Unlikely relevant – Located approx. 20-50 m 

north where widening works will take place. Fill 

material information may be of importance for 

further work in this area. Reference to fill in this 

report is likely relating to the geotechnical 

definition of fill rather than potentially 

contaminated fill.  

June 2002 Building 

Consent 

Application 

● Application to remove show home and 

associated buildings. 

Potentially relevant – Removing structures 

constructed prior to the year 2000. Located near 

to where widening works are proposed. 

 














































































































































































































































